‘¢
2004

Choosing A
Medigap Policy:

A Guide To Health Insurance
For People With Medicare

Use this Guide to learn about an important
way to help you cover health care costs.

This official government guide can help you:
e[ earn what a Medigap policy is.

e Decide if you want to buy a Medigap policy.

eUnderstand when you can buy a Medigap
policy.

e Choose the Medigap policy that best meets
your needs.

eKnow where to go if you have questions.

Developed jointly by the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
(CMS) and the National Association of Insurance Commissioners




to use this Guide

There are two ways to find the information you need:

1. The “Table of Contents” on pages 1-2 can help you
find the sections you need to read.

2. The “Index” on pages 88—89 lists every topic in this
Guide and the page number to find it on.

Tip: Pages 6, 30, 40, and 86 are “Notes Pages.” Use
these pages to write down any questions you
might have or information you gather.

The 2004 Choosing A Medigap Policy: A Guide To Health
Insurance For People With Medicare isn’t a legal document.
The official Medicare program provisions are contained in the
relevant laws, regulations, and rulings.

The information in this Guide was correct when it was printed.
Changes may occur after printing. For the most up-to-date
version, look at www.medicare.gov on the web. Select
“Publications.” Or, call 1-800-MEDICARE (1-800-633-4227). A
Customer Service Representative can tell you if the information
has been updated. TTY users should call 1-877-486-2048.




Welcome 3-6

What 1S MEdICATE ......oovviiiiieiieieeeeeeee et 3
Medicare Health P1ans .........ccccoooiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 4
Original Medicare Plan and Medigap Policies at a glance.................. 4-5

Medicare Advantage (formerly Medicare + Choice) Plans at a glance .... 5

Section 1: Medigap Overview 7-30

What it 1S and 1SN’ ..eeeeiiieiiieiie e 8-9
Why you might need a Medigap poliCy .......cccceeeviiieevcieeeeeiieeeee. 9-10
Who can buy a Medigap poliCy ....ccccceveveviieiiiiieciie e 11
What is Medicare SELECT .......ccooiiiiiiiiieeeeeee e 11
What’s covered and what’s not covered .........ccooveeviiiiiiiiiiieiiee e, 12
Types of Medigap policies: Medigap Plans A through J ...................... 13
Information on Medigap COStS .....cveveevviiiieciiie e 14-17

How much policies cost, ways of pricing policies,
and what can affect the cost

Buying a Medigap POliCY .....coovvviiieiiiiieeiieeeeeee e 18-20
Best time to buy and information on Medigap
Open Enrollment Period

Medicare Modernization Act of 2003.........ccooviiiiiiiiiiieieee e, 20
Pre-existing CONAItIONS .......c.eeeeeiiiiiieiiiieeiiee e 21
Creditable coverage (past health care coverage) ..........ccccecvveennnnns 22-23
Switching (Changing) Medigap poliCies .........cccoovivieeiiiieeeeiiieeeeiieen, 24
Losing Medigap COVEIAZE .......cccveeeecuiiieeiiiieeeiiieeerieeeeeireeeeiveeeeeeaeees 25
How your bills get paid. .......cocovveeiiiiiiiieiieeeeeee e 26
Private CONLIACES .....c.eeeiiuiiiiiiieiiieeiie e 27
[llegal INSUranCe PractiCes........cccvvireerueeeeriiieeeriieeeerreeeeeireeeeereeeeeeneeas 28
Reliable insurance COmMpanies...........cccveeerveeeiiiieniieeniee e eeree e 29
Section 2: Steps to Buying a Medigap Policy 31-40
Steps to buying a Medigap poliCy .......cccceeeviiiiiviciiieeeiiee e 32-39

Continued
on next
page =




Section 4: Medigap and Disability or ESRD 51-54

Information on disability and End-Stage Renal Disease ................ 52-54
Section 5: Original Medicare Plan 55-64
Medicare Part A and Part B .......cccooiiiiiiii e, 56
Medicare Part A coverage chart ...........cceeevveeeiiiiiieiiieeeee e 57
Medicare Part B coverage charts ...........ccccceeevieviiieniiieeciieciee e, 58—-60
Enrolling in Medicare...........ccoeovuieeiiieiiiieniieeiiecee e 61-64

Section 6: Other Ways To Pay Health Care Costs 65-72

Other kinds of insurance and ways to pay health care costs ...... 6672

Section 7: Massachusetts, Minnesota, and

Wisconsin Medigap Plans 73-76
Information fOr MaSSACHUSELES ...oevuneeeeieeeeeeieee e e e e eeeeeeeeaeeeaeees 74
Information fOr MINNESOLA .....ueeeeeeeeee et eeeaeeee e 75
INformation fOr WISCONSIN ...couueeeeeeeeeee e ee e eee e e eeeeeeeeeeeaeeeaneeeeenns 76

For information about Medigap policies sold in other States, see page 13.

Section 8: For More Information 77-80
Where to get information ...........cccceeeeiieeiiieciieeciie e 78
Who to call with Medicare quesStions .............ccccveeeeviiieeeciiee e, 78
Important telephone numbers for each State .............cccceveeennennnne 79-80

State Health Insurance Assistance Program and
State Insurance Department

Section 9: Words To Know 81-86
Where words in green are defined ...........cceevvieviiiiiiieeiiiceieeee, 82-85
Section 10: Index 87-89

An alphabetical list of what is in this Guide ..........cccccceecvveeennnenn, 88—89



Words in green
are defined on

pages 82—85.

A JI11C

This guide was written to help people with Medicare make good
health care coverage decisions. When you first enroll in Medicare,
or if you later want to change how you get your Medicare benefits
or other health care coverage (such as buying a Medigap policy),
you need to look at all the options you have to help you:

* Get the best coverage you can afford, and

» Reduce your out-of-pocket health care costs.
This guide explains in detail how Medigap (Medicare Supplement
Insurance) policies work with the Original Medicare Plan. A

Medigap policy is private insurance that supplements, or helps you
pay for some of the costs that Medicare doesn’t pay for.

Before you decide whether or not to buy a Medigap policy, there
are a few things you should know about Medicare and Medicare

health plans. Below is a quick look at how Medicare health plans
work with Medigap policies.

If you already know about Medicare and Medicare health plans,
turn to Section 1 “Medigap Overview,” which starts on page 7.

What is Medicare?
Medicare is a health insurance program for:
* People age 65 or older.
* People under age 65 with certain disabilities.

* People of all ages with End-Stage Renal Disease (permanent
kidney failure requiring dialysis or a kidney transplant).

Medicare has:
* Medicare Part A (Hospital Insurance), and
* Medicare Part B (Medical Insurance)

For more information about Medicare Part A and Part B, see pages
56—-64.



Words in green
are defined on

pages 82—85.

A elil

What are Medicare Health Plans?

Medicare health plans provide different ways to get your health care
coverage in the Medicare program. Your Medicare health plan
choices include:

* The Original Medicare Plan - Available nationwide. If you
have this plan, you may want to buy a Medigap policy.

* Medicare Advantage (formerly Medicare + Choice) Plans -
Available in many areas. If you have one of these plans, you
don’t need a Medigap policy. Medicare Advantage Plans
include:

Medicare Managed Care Plans

Medicare Preferred Provider Organization Plans (PPO)

Medicare Private Fee-for-Service Plans
m Medicare Specialty Plans

The Medicare health plan that you choose affects many things like
cost, benefits, doctor choice, convenience, and quality. No matter
how you choose to get your health care, you are still in the
Medicare program.

For help comparing your Medicare health plan choices, use the
“Medicare Personal Plan Finder” at www.medicare.gov on the web.
See page 36 for details. You can also call 1-800-MEDICARE
(1-800-633-4227). TTY users should call 1-877-486-2048.

Original Medicare Plan and Medigap Policies
at a glance

If you get your health care from the Original Medicare Plan, you use
your red, white, and blue Medicare card (see sample card on page 19)
to get your health care. Usually you don’t have to pay a monthly
premium for Medicare Part A. If you want to get Medicare Part B
covered services, you must pay the monthly premium of $66.60 in
2004 for Medicare Part B. However, you don’t need Medicare Part B
to be in the Original Medicare Plan. Generally, you must have
Medicare Part A and Part B to buy a Medigap policy.

The Original Medicare Plan pays for many health care services and
supplies, but it doesn’t pay all of your health care costs. There are
costs that you must pay, like coinsurance, copayments, and
deductibles. These costs are called “gaps” in Medicare coverage.



Note: Medicare
Advantage Plans
aren’t Medigap
policies.

Original Medicare Plan and Medigap policies at a glance
(continued)

You might want to consider buying a Medigap policy to cover these
gaps in Medicare coverage. Some Medigap policies also cover other
extra benefits that aren’t covered by Medicare, like routine yearly
check-ups, at-home recovery, and emergency health care while
traveling outside the U.S. A Medigap policy may help you save on
out-of-pocket costs. If you buy a Medigap policy you will also have
to pay a monthly premium to the private insurance company.

Medigap policies only help pay health care costs if you are in the
Original Medicare Plan. For a list of Medicare-covered services, see
pages 57—60. To learn what Medigap policies cover, see pages 33—35.

Medicare Advantage Plans at a glance

Medicare Advantage is the new name for Medicare + Choice. If you
decide to join a Medicare Advantage Plan, then you will use the
health care card that you get from your Medicare Advantage Plan
(provider) for your health care. These plans often give you more
choices and, sometimes, extra benefits, like extra days in the hospital.

To join a Medicare Advantage Plan, you must have Medicare Part A
and Part B. You will have to pay the monthly Medicare Part B
premium of $66.60 (in 2004) to Medicare. In addition, you might
have to pay a monthly premium to your Medicare Advantage Plan
for the extra benefits that they offer. You should call the Medicare
Advantage Plan that you’re interested in to find out what extra
benefits they offer and how much your monthly premium will be.

If you’re in a Medicare Advantage Plan, you don’t need a Medigap
policy because Medicare Advantage Plans generally cover many of
the same benefits that a Medigap policy would cover, like extra
days in the hospital after you used the number of days that
Medicare pays for.

Need more information?

For more information about Medicare health plans, get a free copy
of the Medicare & You handbook (CMS Pub. No. 10050) at
www.medicare.gov on the web. Select “Publications.” Or, call
1-800-MEDICARE (1-800-633-4227). TTY users should call
1-877-486-2048.



“I keep this book on my
shelf so I know where to
find it if [ have a question.”




Medigap
Overview

section

This section
includes information
about what Medigap

policies are, what they
cover and don’t cover,
cost information,
and more.



Section 1: Medigap Overview

Important:
Starting January
1, 2006, there
will be changes
to some Medigap
policies. See
page 20 for more
information.

If you live in
Massachusetts,
Minnesota, or
Wisconsin,
different types of
standardized
Medigap policies
are sold in your
State (see pages
74-76).

What is a Medigap policy?

A Medigap policy is a health insurance policy sold by private insurance
companies to fill the “gaps” in the Original Medicare Plan. Medigap policies
help you pay some of the health care costs that the Original Medicare Plan
doesn’t cover. If you are in the Original Medicare Plan and have a Medigap
policy, then Medicare will pay its share and your Medigap policy will pay its
share of your health care costs.

Currently, there are ten standardized Medigap plans called “A” through “J.”
Medigap policies must follow Federal and State laws. These laws protect
you. The front of a Medigap policy must clearly identify it as “Medicare
Supplement Insurance.” Each plan, A through J, has a different set of
benefits. Plan A covers only the basic (core) benefits, listed on page 12.
These basic benefits are included in all the Medicare plans (A through J).
Medigap Plans B through J offer extra benefits (see page 13). Plan J offers
the most benefits.

Insurance companies can only sell you one of the ten standardized Medigap
policies. Medigap policies are standardized so you can compare them easily.
Two of the standardized Medigap policies may have a high deductible option
(see page 16). In addition, any standardized Medigap policy may be sold as a
“Medicare SELECT ” policy (see page 17). No matter where you live
(except for Massachusetts, Minnesota, and Wisconsin) Medigap policies
must offer the same benefits within Medigap plans (A through J). See page 13
for a list of the ten standardized Medigap policies.

It’s important to compare Medigap policies because costs can vary.
Remember, the standardized Medigap policies that insurance companies offer
must provide the same benefits. The only difference between Medigap
policies sold by different insurance companies might be the cost. Also,
insurance companies that sell Medigap policies don’t have to offer each
Medigap plan (A through J). Each insurance company decides which
Medigap policies they want to sell. Make sure the insurance company offers
the Medigap policy that you want.

Generally, when you buy a Medigap policy you must have Medicare Part A
and Part B. You will have to pay the monthly Medicare Part B premium of
$66.60 (in 2004) to Medicare. In addition, you will have to pay a premium
to the Medigap insurance company. As long as you pay your premium,
your Medigap policy is guaranteed renewable. This means it is
automatically renewed each year. Your coverage will continue year after
year as long as you pay your premium.

You and your spouse must buy separate Medigap policies. Your Medigap
policy won’t cover any health care costs for your spouse.



Section 1: Medigap Overview

Words in green
are defined on

pages 82-85.

Important: In some States, insurance companies may refuse to renew a
Medigap policy bought before 1990. At the time these Medigap policies
were sold, State law might not have required that Medigap policies be
guaranteed renewable.

Medigap policies only help pay health care costs if you have the Original
Medicare Plan. You don’t need to buy a Medigap policy if you are in a
Medicare Advantage Plan (like a Medicare Managed Care Plan). In fact,
it is illegal for anyone to sell you a Medigap policy if they know you are
in one of these plans.

It is also illegal for an insurance company to sell you a Medigap policy if
you have health insurance coverage through your State Medicaid program.
There are certain exceptions (see page 69).

What isn’t a Medigap policy?
A Medigap policy isn’t:
 Coverage you get from your employer or union,
* A Medicare Advantage (formerly Medicare + Choice) Plan,
* Medicare Part B, or
* Medicaid.

Why would | want to buy a Medigap policy?

You may want to buy a Medigap policy because Medicare doesn’t pay for
all of your health care. There are “gaps” or costs that you must pay in the
Original Medicare Plan. The chart on the next page gives some examples
of these gaps. A Medigap policy will cover some, but not all the gaps in
the Original Medicare Plan.

If you are in the Original Medicare Plan, a Medigap policy might help you:
* Lower your out-of-pocket costs, and
* Get more health insurance coverage.

What you pay out-of-pocket in the Original Medicare Plan will depend on
the following:

» Whether your doctor or supplier accepts “assignment” (This means
he or she takes the Medicare-approved amount as payment in full),

* How often you need health care,

» What type of health care you need,

* Whether you buy a Medigap policy,

* Which Medigap policy you buy, and

» Whether you have other health insurance.



Section 1: Medigap Overview

A Medigap
policy may help
pay these costs

Some examples of gaps in Medicare-covered services
What YOU Pay in 2004
(These amounts can change each year.)

Hospital Stays

For each benefit period YOU PAY:
* $876 for the first 60 days

* $219 per day for days 61-90

* $438 per day for days 91-150

Skilled Nursing
Facility Stays

For each benefit period YOU PAY:

* Nothing for the first 20 days
» Up to $109.50 per day for days 21-100

* Copayment for outpatient hospital services

Blood YOU PAY the cost of the first three pints. I:l
Medicare
Part B Yearly YOU PAY the $100 per year deductible. I:l
Deductible This will go up to $110 in 2005.

YOU PAY:
Medicare * 20% of Medicare-approved amount for
Part B most covered services I:l
Covqred * 50% of the Medicare-approved amount
Services for outpatient mental health treatment™

Note: Some Medigap policies also cover other extra benefits that aren’t covered by
Medicare. Some examples of these benefits include the following:

* Routine yearly check-ups,

* At-home recovery,

* Medicare Part B excess charges (the difference between your doctor’s
charge and the Medicare-approved amount) that only apply if your
doctor doesn’t accept assignment,

* Prescription drugs,**

* And more (see page 13).

* All Medigap policies sold today must pay 50% coinsurance for outpatient mental
health treatment services.

** Starting January 1, 2006, there will be a change in Medigap policies that cover
prescription drugs. Medigap Plans H, I, and J may still be sold, but without the
prescription drug benefit.




Section 1: Medigap Overview

Who can buy a Medigap policy?

To buy a Medigap policy, you generally must have Medicare Part A
and Part B. If you are under age 65 and you are disabled or have
End-Stage Renal Disease (ESRD), you might not be able to buy a
Medigap policy until you turn 65.

More information about Medigap policies for people under age 65
starts on page 51.

Can | keep seeing the same doctor if | buy a
Medigap policy?

In most cases, yes. If you are in the Original Medicare Plan and you
have a Medigap policy, you can go to any doctor, hospital, or other
health care provider who accepts Medicare. However, if you have
the type of Medigap policy called Medicare SELECT, you must use
specific hospitals and, in some cases, specific doctors to get your
full insurance benefits.

What is Medicare SELECT?

Medicare SELECT is a type of Medigap policy sold in some
States. If you buy a Medicare SELECT policy, you are buying one
of the ten standardized Medigap Plans A through J. With a
Medicare SELECT policy, you must use specific hospitals and, in
some cases, specific doctors to get full insurance benefits (except
in an emergency). For this reason, Medicare SELECT policies
generally cost less than other Medigap policies.

You don’t need a Medigap policy if you are in a Medicare Advantage Plan.

11



Section 1: Medigap Overview

If you live in
Massachusetts,
Minnesota, or
Wisconsin, see
pages 74—76.

12

What isn’t covered by Medigap policies?
* Long-term care,
* Vision or dental care,
 Hearing aids,
* Private-duty nursing, or
 “Unlimited” outpatient prescription drugs.

Note: Medigap Plans H, I, and J currently cover some outpatient
prescription drugs (see page 13). This will change in 2006 (see page 20).

What do Medigap policies cover?

Each standardized Medigap policy must cover basic (core) benefits
(see below). Medigap policies pay most, if not all, of the Original
Medicare Plan coinsurance and outpatient copayment amounts. These
policies may also cover Original Medicare Plan deductibles. Some
Medigap policies cover extra benefits to help pay for things Medicare
doesn’t cover (see page 13).

Note: Medigap Plans F and J have a high deductible option (see page 16).
You must pay the deductible first before the Medigap policy pays anything.

Medigap Plans A through J basic (core)
benefits include:

Basic (core)
benefit

What Medigap policies pay in 2004
(These amounts can change each year.)

Medicare Part A | Medigap policies pay:

coinsurance and | * $219 per day for days 61-90 of a hospital stay.

hospital benefits | » $438 per day for days 91-150 of a hospital stay.
* Up to 365 more days of a hospital stay during

your lifetime after you use all Medicare
hospital benefits.

Medicare Part B | Medigap policies cover you after you meet the

coinsurance or Part B $100 yearly deductible. This will go up to

copayment $110 in 2005.

Blood Medigap policies pay for the first three pints of
blood or equal amounts of packed red blood cells
per calendar year, unless you or someone else
donates blood to replace what you use.

See page 13 for more information about Medigap Plans A through J.




"0IBOIPAIN] AQ PRISAOD }

"(LTTH-€€9-008-1) AAVIIATIN-008-1 [18d IQ ./ SWeI301d 20UeISISSY Ioy)Q pue Sni uondiosaid,,

10 Jopul] Ue[{ [BUOSIdJ QIBOIPIA],, 309[OS "qM U} UO AOT QIBDIPIW MMM JE J0O[ 91Joudq Snip uondrosard a1es1pajy mou oy Jo sarorjod de3pajy
INoQe uoneWLIOUI d10wW 10, (7 23ed 99s) s3nip uonduosard Suraos sarorjod de3pajy Anqg 01 9[qe 9q 3, uom NoA ‘97 ‘| Arenue[ Funeis .

"'9L—L S93ed 09S ‘UISUOISIAN IO “BJOSAUUIA ‘SPISNYIBSSBIA Ul AL NOA J1 A[dde 3. usaop aeyd SIy,

‘S€—¢ saded 29s ‘(are) aAnIUAAIJ puB ‘SFNI( uUondLIdsald AIA0IY SQWOH-1Y ‘Aouddiowy [9AeI], USIa10, ‘93Iey)) SS90Xy g Hed

QIBJIPIIA ‘Q[quInpa( g Wed pue  Med SIBJIPIN ‘QouBInsulo)) SuisIinN p[IS) Heyo oy} ur paisi| sjijoudq enxo uejd deSipajy ay) noqe s[relap 104 e
*Z1 98ed uo paisI| s31Jouaq JIseq Ay} 10409 Jsnwt sued deSIpaN [[V

L USI 1B} 2180 9ANUSAAId Qwos 10409 sa1o1jod deSIpajA ... S9jON Jueytoduy
‘(91 98ed 29s) uondo ajqnonpap-ysIy € 9ALY OS[e [ pue J SUe[]

sk OTBD) s 918D
OATIUAAI] : : " L 0ATIUAARI]

(rury 000°€$) | Iy 0sgeIs) | (g 0sgeIs) |
njeuog  : Jyoudq Snig ; yyoueq Iniq
3ni popudxy JIseq oiseq

KI19A000Y K19A000Y K19A000Y 107000y | . .
SWOH-Y |  QWOHAY i QWOHIY i QWOH-Y

Koudowryg | AouoSrowyg | AouoSrowyg | AouoSrowy | AouoSrowyg | AoudSmowyg | AouoSrowyg | AdudSiowyg
[oABI], [oAeI], [ARI], [ARI], [ARI], [ARI], [AR1], [ARI],
ug1a10 ugeiof i ug10104 _ ug10104 ugiof i ugeroy i uSwiod | uSiog

(%08) (%001) i
o31ey) ssooxyg i o8rey)) sseoxy
¢ 1B g QIBJIPIN | § MR IBOIPIIN :

................................ focnesensencsccsncescncsarsoncnne

(%000 i (%001)
o31eyD ssooxyg 931BY) $SOOXH

olquonpaq m " . oquompaq " . olquompaq
d 1ed QIEdIPIA : g Med QIBJIPOIN i g 1IBd QIBOIPIIA :

oqUONpa | AqmONpa | AqUOnpeq i o[quenpag  o[quonpe i A[qUonpeQ | AquompaQ | Aquompaq i o[quonpaq
V 3ed SIBJIPSJA | Y M QIRJIPIJA | Med QIBDIPIIN iV Med QIBDIPIIN i Y Hed SIBJIPIJA iV Hed QIBJIPIIA iV Hed SIRJIPIJA |  Med QIBJIPIIA |V 1ed dIBJIPIA

90URINSUIO)) | QOUBINSUIO) | QJOUBINSUIO) | QOUBINSUIO) | QJUBINSUIO) | QOUBINSUIO) | 9OUBINSUIO) odueInsulon
SuisiN SuisinNy ¢ SuismyN Susiny ¢ Swsmy ¢ Suwsmy ¢ Suismy ¢ SuIsInN
paIsS i PAIBIS ¢ PAIMS i PRNBIS f PAIMS  : pelBIS i pays i PRIPIS

sjjoudyg sy jouag syjouag syjouag syjouag syjouag sjjoudg sjjouayg sjjousg
Jiseqg : aiseqg aiseq aiseq Jiseq Jiseq J1seq Jiseq oIseqg i olsedq

L I H ® A A d D 49 VvV

(08—6L soded 99s) juounaedo(g
Q0UBINSUJ 2JB}S INOA [[B ‘UOTIBULIOJUI dIOW PAdU oA J ‘ue[d yoea ur a1e S}jousq jeym jno purj 0} UMop pedy ‘syjoudq Joyy pue sueld
deSIpayAl oy (1€ 18 0O JOoImb © noA s9AIS 11eyd SIy T, ‘sue[d pazipIepue)s ud} ul p[os 9q A[uo ued (1DHATHS 2IedrpajA surpnjour) sarorjod de3pajy

r ybnouyy y suejd debipa :saioijod debipaj Jo sadAL

syjouag

13



Section 1: Medigap Overview

How much do Medigap policies cost?

The cost of Medigap policies can vary widely. There can be big
differences in the premiums that insurance companies charge
for exactly the same coverage. As you shop for a Medigap policy,
be sure you are comparing the same Medigap policy (Plans A
through J). Although this Guide can’t give actual costs of Medigap
policies, you can get this information by calling insurance
companies, or by looking at the “Medicare Personal Plan Finder” at
www.medicare.gov on the web. For more information about the
Medicare Personal Plan Finder, see page 36.

How do insurance companies set the price of
Medigap premiums?

Each insurance company sets the price of their policy premiums.
How they set the price affects how much you pay. The examples
below and on the next page help show how costs may vary based on
how insurance companies set their premiums. Monthly premiums
may vary by insurance company and by Medigap policy (Plans A
through J). The amounts in the examples aren’t actual costs.

1. Pricing based on one price for everyone who
buys the same policy.

Some insurance companies charge the same monthly premium for
everyone with the same Medigap policy, regardless of age. Insurance
companies call these “community-rated (or no-age-rated) policies.”

Premiums for these Medigap policies remain the same except for
inflation. Premiums may be higher for younger buyers at first than
for policies priced by age. However, if you keep this policy for a
while, the premiums will eventually be lower than those policies
priced by age.

Example: Premium based on same premium

for everyone

Mr. Smith is 65. He buys a Medigap policy and pays a $165
monthly premium.

Mrs. Perez is 72. She buys the same Medigap policy as Mr. Smith.
She also pays a $165 monthly premium because with this type of
policy, everyone pays the same price.

14



Section 1: Medigap Overview

Note: Look at
page 24 if you
are thinking
about switching
Medigap policies
to save money.

2. Pricing based on your age when you first buy
the policy.

An insurance company can base your monthly premium on the age
you are when you buy their Medigap policy. Insurance companies call
these “issue-age-rated policies.” Premiums are lower for younger
buyers. Premiums for these policies won’t go up each year as you get
older except for inflation.

Example: Premium based on your age when
you first buy the policy

Mr. Han is 66. He buys a Medigap policy and pays a $160
monthly premium.

Mrs. Wright is 73. She buys the same Medigap policy as Mr. Han.
Since she is older at the time of purchase, her monthly premium
is $175.

3. Pricing based on your current age.

An insurance company can base your monthly premium on your
current age so your premium goes up each year. Insurance companies
call these “attained-age-rated polices.” They may also go up because of
inflation.

Premiums for these Medigap policies are usually the lowest at first for
younger buyers. However, the premiums go up every year and can
eventually become the most expensive.

Example: Premium based on current age

Mrs. Anderson buys a Medigap policy at age 65. She pays a $140
monthly premium. Her premium will go up every year.

* At age 66 her premium will go up to $146.
» At age 67 her premium will go up to $152.

Mr. Dodd buys his Medigap policy at age 72. He pays a $180
monthly premium. His premium is higher than Mrs. Anderson’s
because it is based on his current age. Mr. Dodd’s premium will
go up every year as he gets older.

* At age 73 his premium will go up to $185.

At age 74 his premium will go up to $190.

15



Section 1: Medigap Overview

Are there other factors that may affect the cost of my
Medigap policy?

Yes. The cost of your Medigap policy may be affected

* By Discounts: Insurance companies may offer discounts to
females, non-smokers, and/or if you are married.

* By Medical Underwriting: Some insurance companies may use
medical underwriting. You must answer medical questions on an
application. Fill it out carefully and completely or your Medigap
policy could be voided. The insurance company uses this
information to decide whether to sell you a Medigap policy, how
much they will charge you, and whether you will have to wait for
coverage to start. Some companies may add a waiting period for
pre-existing conditions if your State law allows (see page 21).

Words in green
are defined on

pages 82-85.

Insurance companies can’t use medical underwriting if you are in
your Medigap open enrollment period (see pages 18—20) or you
have special rights (called Medigap protections) to buy a
Medigap policy (see page 42).

* If you buy a high-deductible option: Insurance companies may
offer a “high-deductible option” on Medigap Plans F and J
(see chart on page 13). If you choose this option, you must pay
the first $1,690 in Medigap-covered costs (the deductible in
2004) before the Medigap policy pays anything. This amount can
change each year.

High-deductible option policies often have lower premiums, but
if you need a lot of Medicare covered health care services,
supplies, and equipment, your out-of-pocket costs will be higher.
You may not be able to change plans.

In addition to the $1,690 (in 2004) deductible that you must pay
for the high-deductible option for Plans F and J, you must also
pay deductibles for:

= Prescription drugs ($250 per year for Plan J only, because
Plan F doesn’t cover prescription drugs), and

= Foreign travel emergency ($250 per year for Plans F and J).

16



Section 1: Medigap Overview

Are there other factors that may affect the cost of my
Medigap policy? (continued)

* If you buy a Medicare SELECT policy: Medicare SELECT
1s a type of Medigap policy sold by some insurance
companies in some States. If you buy a Medicare SELECT
policy, you are buying one of the ten standardized Medigap

Words in green Plans A through J. Medigap SELECT policies require you to

are defined on use specific hospitals and, in some cases specific doctors to

pages 82-85. get full insurance benefits (except in an emergency).
Generally, Medicare SELECT policies cost less than other
Medigap policies.

If you have a Medicare SELECT policy and you don’t use a
Medicare SELECT hospital or doctor for non-emergency
services, your costs will be higher. You will have to pay some
or all of what Medicare doesn’t pay. Medicare will pay its
share of approved charges no matter which hospital or doctor
you choose.

17



18

Section 1: Medigap Overview

Words in green
are defined on

pages 82-85.

When is the best time to buy a Medigap policy?

The best time to buy a Medigap policy is during your Medigap
open enrollment period.

Your Medigap open enrollment period lasts for six months. It
starts on the first day of the month in which you are both:

« Age 65 or older, and
» Enrolled in Medicare Part B.

Once your six-month Medigap open enrollment period starts,
it can’t be changed.

During this period, an insurance company can’t:
 Deny you insurance coverage,

* Place conditions on a policy (like making you wait for
coverage to start), or

 Charge you more for a policy because of past or present
health problems.

If you buy a Medigap policy during your Medigap open
enrollment period, the insurance company must shorten the
waiting period for pre-existing conditions (see page 21) by the
amount of previous health coverage you have. This is called
“creditable coverage” (see page 22).

If you are eligible for Medicare because you’re disabled or have
End-Stage Renal Disease (ESRD), see pages 51-54.

How can | tell if I’'m in my Medigap open
enrollment period?

You can tell if you are in your Medigap open enrollment period
by looking at your red, white, and blue Medicare card (see sample
card on the next page). The lower right corner of this card shows
the dates that your Medicare Part A and Part B coverage started.
If you are age 65 or older, add six months to the date that your
Medicare Part B coverage starts. If that date is in the future, you
are still in your Medigap open enrollment period. If that date is in
the past, you have missed your Medigap open enrollment period
(see example on the next page).



Section 1: Medigap Overview

1-800-MEDICARE (1-800-633- 4227)
NAME OF BENEFICIARY

JANE DOE
MEDICARE CLAIM NUMBER 31 & Kr,‘, \‘”, .
000-00-0000- A!_\ 3§ . Note: There are earlier
R E”T”Lﬁ"{‘}% l _ Eé@’E on;TEm -1986 versions of this card that
%GAL PART B 07-01-1986 are slightly different.

igqu l) E CE{ — They are still valid.

Example: Medigap Open Enroliment Period

It 1s October 1, 2004, and Mr. Rodriguez wants to buy a
Medigap policy. He needs to know if he is in his Medigap
open enrollment period. He looks at his Medicare card. His
Medicare Part B coverage started August 1, 2004. To figure
out if he is in his open enrollment period, he must add six
months to his Medicare Part B start date and see if it is before
or after the current date.

August 1, 2004 + six months = January 31, 2005

Since it 1s October 1, 2004, he is still in his open enrollment
period. Mr. Rodriguez has until January 31, 2005, to buy a
Medigap policy during his Medigap open enrollment period.

What if | missed my Medigap open
enrollment period?

If you apply for a Medigap policy after your open enrollment
period has ended, the Medigap insurance company is allowed to
use medical underwriting (see page 16) to decide whether to
accept your application, and how much to charge you for the
policy. If you are in good health, the insurance company is likely
to accept your application, but there is no guarantee that you will
get the Medigap policy (unless you become eligible for one of the
Medigap protections listed on page 43).

19



Section 1: Medigap Overview

Should | enroll in Medicare Part B and start my
Medigap open enroliment period if | am age 65
or older and still working or covered under my
spouse’s plan?

You may want to wait to enroll in Medicare Part B if you or your
spouse are working and have group health coverage, through an
employer or union, based on your or your spouse’s current
employment. Your Medigap open enrollment period won’t start
until you sign up for Medicare Part B. Remember, once you’re
age 65 or older and enrolled in Medicare Part B, your Medigap
open enrollment period starts and can’t be changed.

However, if your employer group health plan pays after (or
“secondary to”’) Medicare, it may require you to enroll in
Medicare Part B in order to get benefits under that plan.

What is the Medicare Modernization Act of 2003
and how will it affect Medigap policies?

The Medicare Modernization Act of 2003 is bringing many new
and exciting changes to the Medicare program. These new changes
will give you even more choices in how you get your health care
benefits, including coverage for prescription drugs.

Starting January 1, 2006, some Medigap policies will change
because of the Medicare Modernization Act. After that date, you
won’t be able to buy Medigap policies that cover prescription
drugs. This is because Medicare will offer prescription drug
coverage in 2006. Medigap Plans H, I, and J may still be sold, but
without the prescription drug benefit. If you already have a
Medigap policy that covers prescription drugs, you may be able to
keep it under certain conditions. In addition, new types of
Medigap policies might be available. More information about
these changes will be available in 2005.

If you have questions about Medigap policies or the new Medicare
prescription drug benefit, you can look at www.medicare.gov on
the web. Select “Medicare Personal Plan Finder” or “Prescription
Drug and Other Assistance Programs.” Or, call 1-800-MEDICARE
(1-800-633-4227). TTY users should call 1-877-486-2048.

20



Section 1: Medigap Overview

Words in green
are defined on

pages 82—-85.

Pre-existing conditions

What is a pre-existing condition?

A pre-existing condition is a health problem you had before the
date a new insurance policy starts.

Will my pre-existing condition be covered if | buy
a Medigap policy?

In some cases, if you have a health problem before your Medigap
policy started, a Medigap insurance company can refuse to cover
that health problem for up to six months. This is called a
“pre-existing condition waiting period.” The insurance company
can only use this kind of waiting period if your health problem
was diagnosed or treated during the six months before the
Medigap policy started. This means that the insurance company
can’t make you wait for coverage of a pre-existing condition just
because it thinks you should have known to see a doctor for a
health problem.

Medigap open enrollment period

If you buy a Medigap policy during your Medigap open
enrollment period, and you had at least six months of previous
health coverage that qualifies as ‘“creditable coverage” (see page 22),
the company can’t give you a pre-existing condition waiting
period. If you had less than six months of creditable coverage, this
waiting period will be reduced by the number of months of
creditable coverage you had.

Special Medigap Protections (Guaranteed Issue Rights)

If you buy a Medigap policy when you have special Medigap
protections (also called guaranteed issue rights), the insurance
company can’t use a pre-existing condition waiting period. For
more information about Medigap protections, see page 42.

If you want to know if you will have a pre-existing condition
waiting period if you switch Medigap policies, see page 24.

21



Section 1: Medigap Overview

Creditable coverage

What is creditable coverage?

Creditable coverage is generally any other health coverage you had
before you applied for the Medigap policy. If you buy a Medigap
policy during your Medigap open enrollment period, creditable
coverage can reduce the time you have to wait before your
pre-existing health problems will be covered by the Medigap policy.

These types of coverage count as creditable coverage:
A group health plan (like an employer or union plan)
* A health insurance policy
* Medicare Part A or Medicare Part B
* Medicaid (see page 69)
* A medical program of the Indian Health Service or tribal
organization
* A state health benefits risk pool (sometimes called a state
high risk pool)
* TRICARE (the health care program for military dependents
and retirees [see page 71])
* A Federal Employees Health Benefit Plan
* A public health plan
* A health plan under the Peace Corps Act
Important: Whether you had creditable coverage depends on
whether you had any “breaks in coverage” when you were
without health coverage of any kind for more than 63 days in a
row. You can only count creditable coverage that you had after
that break in coverage. If you have had one or more breaks in
coverage, but each break was shorter than 63 days, then you can

add the periods of coverage together. This will count towards
your creditable coverage.

Note: Hospital indemnity insurance, specified disease insurance,
vision or dental policies, and long-term care policies aren’t
considered creditable coverage.

22



Section 1: Medigap Overview

What is credible coverage? (continued)

Example: Creditable Coverage

Mr. Smith is 65 and is being treated for heart disease. His Medicare
Part A and Part B started November 1, 2003. Before this date, he
had no health insurance coverage. On March 1, 2004, Mr. Smith
buys a Medigap policy. His Medigap insurance company refuses to
cover his heart disease condition for six months (the pre-existing
condition waiting period). However, since Mr. Smith had Medicare
Part A and Part B from November 1 to March 1, the insurance
company must use his four months of Medicare coverage as
creditable coverage to shorten this six-month waiting period. Now
his waiting period will only be two months instead of six months.
During these two months, after Medicare pays its share, Mr. Smith
will have to pay the rest of the costs for the care of his heart
disease. He will also have to pay his Medigap premiums. The
Medigap policy will pay for other covered care.

23



24

Section 1: Medigap Overview

Words in green
are defined on

pages 82—85.

Switching (Changing) Medigap policies

What if | want to switch to a different

Medigap policy?

Before switching policies, compare benefits and premiums. Some
of the older Medigap policies may offer better coverage, especially
for prescription drugs and long-term care. On the other hand,
older Medigap policies may have bigger premium increases than
newer standardized Medigap policies.

If you decide to switch, don’t cancel your first Medigap policy until
the second Medigap policy is in place, and you have decided to
keep the second Medigap policy. Once you have applied for the
second Medigap policy, you have 30 days to decide if you want to
keep the new Medigap policy. This is called your “free look™ period.

Do | have to wait a certain length of time before |
can switch to a different Medigap policy?

No, but the length of time you had your policy will affect how
your new policy covers you for pre-existing conditions. Your new
Medigap policy generally must cover all pre-existing conditions if
you have had your current policy at least six months.

Your new Medigap policy might not cover all pre-existing
conditions if you’ve had your current Medigap policy for less than
six months. However, the amount of time you’ve had your current
Medigap policy must count towards the amount of time you must
wait before your new policy covers your pre-existing condition.

If there is a benefit in the new Medigap policy that wasn’t in your
old policy, the company can make you wait up to six months
before covering you for that benefit.

Do | have to switch Medigap policies if | have an
older Medigap policy?

No. If you have an older Medigap policy, you can keep it. You
don’t have to switch to one of the newer standardized Medigap
plans. But, if you decide to switch your Medigap policy, you won’t
be able to go back to your older Medigap policy if you bought it
before 1992 when standardized policies were first sold.



Section 1: Medigap Overview

Losing Medigap coverage

Can my Medigap insurance company drop me?

In most cases, no. If you bought your Medigap policy after 1990,
the law says that your insurance company must automatically
renew your Medigap policy as long as you pay your premium.
Words in green This means that the policy is guaranteed renewable. Your

are defined on insurance company can drop you if you lie (for example, you
pages 82-85. commit fraud under the policy). Other than that, there is only one
situation where you may lose a Medigap guaranteed renewable
policy: if the insurance company goes bankrupt. If this happens,
and State law doesn’t make some other coverage available, you
have the right to buy a Medigap Plan A, B, C, or F that is sold in
your State (see Medigap Protections, Situation #6 on page 48).

Insurance companies in some States may refuse to renew Medigap
policies that you bought before 1990. This is because these old
Medigap policies may not have been required to be guaranteed
renewable. In order for an insurance company to refuse to renew
one of these older Medigap policies, the company must get the
State’s approval and cancel all Medigap policies of this type that
they sold in your State. If this happens, you have the right to buy a
Medigap Plan A, B, C, or F that is sold in your State (see example
below and Medigap Protections, Situation #6 on page 48).

Example: Guaranteed renewable

In 1987, Mr. Jones bought a Medigap policy. The Medigap
policy Mr. Jones bought isn’t guaranteed renewable because
he bought it before 1990, and it didn’t say it was guaranteed
renewable. The insurance company won’t renew Mr. Jones’s
policy because it has decided (and got the State’s approval) to
cancel all Medigap policies of this type in the State.
Therefore, Mr. Jones has the right to buy Medigap Plan A, B,
C, or F that is sold in his State from any insurance company
that offers them.

25



26

Section 1: Medigap Overview

Words in green
are defined on

pages 82-85.

How your bills get paid

Does the Medigap insurance company pay my
doctor or provider directly?

In most cases, Medigap claims are sent directly to the insurance
company because most Medigap insurance companies arrange to get
your claims information directly from Medicare carriers. A
Medicare carrier is a private company that has a contract with
Medicare to pay Part B bills.

However, if your Medigap insurance company doesn’t have this
automatic claims service, you can arrange to have your claims sent
directly to your Medigap insurance company so your doctor or
provider is paid directly.

* First, your doctor or provider has to sign an agreement with
Medicare to accept assignment of all Medicare claims for all
their Medicare patients.

* Then, you tell your doctor’s office to put on the Medicare claim
form that you want Medigap insurance benefits paid to the
doctor or supplier. Your doctor should put your Medigap policy
number and the company name on the Medicare claim form.
You will need to sign the claim form or have your doctor keep
your signature on record. Make sure this information is correct.

When these conditions are met, the Medicare carrier will process
the claim and send it to the Medigap insurance company. The
Medicare carrier will send you a Medicare Summary Notice. Your
Medigap insurance company will pay your doctor or provider
directly and then send you a notice. If you don’t get this notice, you
may ask for it from your Medigap insurance company.

What happens if my Medigap insurance company
doesn’t pay my doctor or provider directly?

If the Medigap insurance company doesn’t pay your doctor directly
when the above two conditions are met, you should report this to
your State Insurance Department (see pages 79—80). For more
information on Medigap claim filing by the Medicare carrier, call
your Medicare carrier. Call 1-800-MEDICARE (1-800-633-4227)
to get the telephone number of the Medicare carrier in your State.
TTY users should call 1-877-486-2048.



Section 1: Medigap Overview

It 1s important
that you talk to
someone in your
State Health
Insurance
Assistance
Program before
signing a private
contract (see
pages 79-80).

Private contracts

What is a private contract?

Some doctors don’t accept Medicare payments. If you want to get
care from a doctor who doesn’t accept Medicare payment, you
may be asked to sign a private contract.

A private contract is a written agreement between you and a
doctor (like a physician, podiatrist, dentist, or optometrist) who
has decided not to give services through the Medicare program.
The private contract only applies to the services you get from the
doctor who asked you to sign it. You can’t be asked to sign a
private contract in an emergency situation or when you get
urgently needed care.

Note: You still have the right to see other Medicare doctors
for services.

If you sign a private contract with your doctor:

* You will have to pay whatever this doctor or provider charges
you for the services you get. Medicare’s limiting charge
won’t apply.

* No claim will be sent to Medicare, and Medicare won’t pay if
one is submitted.

* Your Medigap policy, if you have one, won’t pay anything for
this service.

* Medicare health plans won’t pay any amount for the services
you get from this doctor.

* Many other insurance plans won’t pay for the services either.
Call your insurance company before you get the service if
you have any questions.

* Your doctor must tell you whether Medicare would pay for
the service if you get it from another doctor who participates
in Medicare.

* Your doctor must tell you if he or she has opted out of or
been excluded from the Medicare program.

You can always choose to get services not covered under Medicare
and pay for these services yourself. In this case, you don’t have to

sign a private contract, and your doctor doesn’t have to stop giving
services through Medicare.

27



Section 1: Medigap Overview

Watch out for illegal insurance practices
It is illegal for anyone to do the following:

* Pressure you into buying a Medigap policy, or lie or mislead
you to switch from one company or policy to another.

* Sell you a second Medigap policy when they know that you
already have one, unless you tell the insurance company in
writing that you plan to cancel your existing Medigap policy.

* Sell you a Medigap policy if they know you have Medicaid,
except in certain situations (see page 69).

* Sell you a Medigap policy if they know you are in a
Medicare Advantage (formerly Medicare + Choice) Plan.

* Claim that a Medigap policy is part of the Medicare program
or any other Federal program. Remember, Medigap is private
health insurance.

* Sell you a Medigap policy that can’t legally be sold in your
State. Check with your State Insurance Department (see
pages 79—80) to make sure that the Medigap plan you are
interested in can be sold in your State.

» Misuse the names, letters, symbols, or emblems of the U. S.
Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS), Social
Security Administration (SSA), Centers for Medicare &
Medicaid Services (CMS), or any of their various programs
like Medicare.

If you believe that a Federal law has been broken, call the Inspector
General’s hotline at 1-800-HHS-TIPS (1-800-447-8477). In most
cases, however, your State Insurance Department can help you with
insurance-related problems (see pages 79—80).

28



Section 1: Medigap Overview

Ways to check if an insurance company
is reliable

Buying a Medigap policy is an important decision. You want to
make sure that you are buying from a reliable insurance company.

To help you find out if an insurance company is reliable, you can

Words in green take the following actions:

are defined on
pages 82—85. * Call the State Insurance Department in your State (see pages
79-80). Ask if they keep a record of complaints against
insurance companies and ask whether these can be shared
with you.

* Call the State Health Insurance Assistance Program in your
State (see pages 79—80). These programs can give you free
help with choosing a Medigap policy.

* Go to your local public library. Your local public library can
help you:

= Get information on an insurance company’s financial
strength by independent rating services such as,
Weiss Rating, Inc., A.M. Best, and Standard & Poors, and

® [ ook at information on the web.

* Talk to someone you trust, like a family member, your
insurance agent, or a friend who has a Medigap policy.

29



“I used this section
to learn about
Medigap policies.”

30



Steps to
Buying a
Medigap
Policy

section

This section

provides useful steps
to help you choose
the best Medigap
policy for you.



32

Section 2: Steps to Buying a Medigap Policy

Steps to buying a Medigap policy

Buying a Medigap policy is an important decision. Only you can decide
if a Medigap policy is the right kind of Medicare supplement health
insurance coverage for you. If you decide to buy a Medigap policy, shop
carefully. Look for a Medigap policy that you can afford and that gives
you the coverage you need most. As you shop for a Medigap policy,
keep in mind that different insurance companies may charge different
amounts for the same type of Medigap policy, and not all insurance
companies offer all of the Medigap policies.

The steps to buying a Medigap policy include the following:

STEP 1: Look at which benefits best meet your needs
(see below and pages 33-35).

STEP 2: Find out which insurance companies sell Medigap
policies in your State (see page 36).

STEP 3: Call the insurance companies and compare costs
(see page 37).

STEP 4: Choose the best Medigap policy for you (see page 38).
STEP 5: Buy the Medigap policy (see page 39).

STEP 1. Look at which benefits best meet your needs.

Use the chart on pages 33—35 to help you decide which Medigap policy
benefits you need. It will also help you when you begin to shop for the
Medigap policy that is right for you.

Important: You should think about your current and future health care
needs, and place a checkmark next to those benefits you think you may
need or want. As you get older, your health care needs might increase.

After you have checked off all of the benefits you need or want on
pages 33-35, you should find out which insurance companies sell
Medigap policies in your State that cover those benefits (see page 36).



'S00T Ut OT1$ 01 dn 03 [14 3[QUONPIP ¢ 1ed AILIIPIA AL

™D
o]

*asn nok jeym doe[dar 0) poolq
SOJBUOP 9S[d AUOAWOS JO NOA ‘180K Jepuoled 10d
sso[un ‘reak Jepudres 1od s[[9o | s[[eo poojq pa1 payoed jo
“TedA Jepudled 1od s[[90 poojq | poolq pa1 payoed Jo spunowe syunowe [enba 10 poojq
pai1 payoed jo sjunowre [enba 10 poojq |  [enba 10 pooiq jo syurd ¢ s Jo syurd ¢ 3s113 9y 10§
NIMGEEERER Jo syuid ¢ ysaiy oy 10J Sunpou Aed nox o 10§ 1509 1810} 9y} Aed nox Surpou sAed a1eOTPIN poorg
‘sorjddns pue so01AI0S ‘soriddns pue
PaIoA0D g 1IBd QIBDIPIIA SOOIAIQS PAIAA0D g Med
‘sorddns | 103 Junowe pasoidde-oredrpaiy QIBJIPIJA J0J JUnowe
PUE SIOIAIOS PAISAOD ¢ 1BJ QIBIIPIIN oy} Jo 9,07 Aed pasroxdde-ared1pajy oy}
1oJ junoure pasoidde-o1ed1pajy Aue 10j A[re10uas8 noA ‘(axeo reydsoy | o o408 sAed A[perouas 31
Surpou Aed A[[e1ousd nok ‘(a1ed [eydsoy | juonedino pue SOOIAISS I0JO0P | UYL "SIJIAIOS PAIOA0D ¢
juanedino pue SOOIAIOS J0JOOP AI[) | II[) SOJIAIIS PAIdA0D ¢ Hed | Med Jo (9[quonpap AJIeak) yuwAedod
SOJIAIAS PAIdA0D g Med Jo (ejquonpap |  Jo (9[quonpap A[1edk) .001$ £001$ Is11J 10K 10§ J0 JdUEINSUI0d
Apreak s11J oy} J0j Aed noA 19 saty oy) 10y Aed nok 1o Surpou sAed a1eorpa
SNIMEEEEREE; 11294) 001 1811J oY) 10§ yv i8Iy 2y} 10J yv L IPAN g Jed d1edIPI\
"93e10A00
Aeys endsoy deSipoyy [euonIppe jo sAep
G9¢ oy} pue syJoudq [e3dsoy QIBdIPIIN
[Te Pasn 9ALY NOA Jd)Je SIS0 [[V e "skep
‘Syjouaq [e3idsoy QIedIPAlN | oAIosal SwIeJI INOA [[e pasn
[T€ 9sn noK 19yje dwnajI[ noA Jurnp oARY NOK I9)je Ae)s Tepdsoy
sAeys [endsoy jo sAep a1owr G9¢ 03 dn 1o} | 9y} Jo Aep YIQST oy} 1oy Aep
pred oAey p[nom oIedIPIA JBY) SISO0 ON « | [EUOBIPPE YO IOJ SIS0D [[V o
‘Keys ‘Keys endsoy o Jo
[endsoy ot Jo G116 sAep 1oj SUPON « | 0ST—16 sAep 10§ Aep 1od Qep§ »
Keys ‘Keys endsoy o Jo
rendsoy oy Jo 06—19 sAep 10y SulyIoN « | 06—19 sAep 10y Kep 12d 617$ « | Aeis [eydsoy paroaod e o syjouoq [endsoy
rT1TRIBIEAEMaDEV “+Aed nox - Ked nox oreys sy sAed oIedIpIN V 3BJ AIRIPIA

“""HJ2Ud(q SIY} SI9NA0D
1ey} Aoijod debipa e aney

noA y1 002 ul Aed noA yeym

**Ao1j04 debipai
e aAey 2,Uop NOA ji
00z u1 Aed noA yeym

"*"$00g ul sAed
a4edipaj\ 1eym

Hjsusg

‘sue[d de3ipojAl 9 JO [e J0u Inq ‘Qwos 190 A[rensn saruedwod dsoueInsu] Juem nok Aorjod

de31poj oy asooyd doy 03 soruedwod dourINSUL 03 SUD[E) UYM UOIBULIOJUL SIY} 9 “JUBM IO PIOU ABW NOA [99] NOA SIJIUIQ Y} 0} JXou x0q oy yooy) [

“TedA 1[oed d3ueyD ULd SjUNoUe

9SAY L, 007 10J 1€ 31Byd SIY) Ul UMOYS SJUNOWER ] ‘9/—t/ SATed 93S UISUOISIAN IO “BJOSIUUIIA ‘SPISNYIBSSBIA] UL JAI] NOK JT A[dde 3,uUso0p 11eyd SIYL, :9JON
"SHJouRq enxo Ay} 10J 23ed Ixou Ay 993 "SHFOUAq

BI)XO QWOS PUE S}IJOUIq (9109) d91Skq AU} opn[oul [ ysnoiyy g sued deSIpojN Mo[oq PASI SHJIUIq (9109) J1Seq A} A[UO SI0A00 Y UB[d deSIPoI “IToquuotuay]

syjouag (a109) oiseg debipa




NOCIGEIE]C I

"WNWIXeW SWHJI 000°0SS © St 1YL
“din yoeo Jo sAep ()9 Is11j oy SuLmp a1ed
I[eay AouoSIduWd JO SIS0O FUIUrewar oy
JO 9%0T uey) pue ‘05§ sy oy Aed nox

"0JIXJJAl PUB BPBUEB)) UI 918D
owos JoJ suondooxa owos e
Q10U "S") AY} SPISINO I8 (B
Kouagrowd 103 04,001 Aed nox

SN

o} 9pISINO 18D YI[BaY
Kouagdrows 10J Suryiou
sAed a1eOIPIIA ‘A[[RIOUID)

Loudgrowry
[PARI], USIAI0]

"S931BYD SS90Xd
oy Jo 24,07 Aed nok ‘0 ue[d dAeY NOK J|

"S931BYD
SSQ0X9 AU} PI[[ SI SIY ],
"$o31eyo juowugisse 3dadoe

“QOURIYIP Ay} Aed
3,U0M QIBDIPIJA ‘JUnowe
panoxdde-aredrpay

“(yunowre JuswAed
pasoxdde sared1pan pue
93reyp [emoe sJopraoid
QIed Y[eay JOyo JO JOJO0p

r(lHO{4/3|{d|D

001 Aep IoYe SIS00 [ o
"001—1¢ SAep 10j SUIYION »
'sKep (g Is11y 3y 10§ SUIYION]
-+ Ked nox

*="]Jouaq SIY} SI9A0D
1ey} Aoijod debipa e aney

noA J1 00z ul Aed noA yeym

‘001 Aep 19)J€ SIS00 [[V o
'001-1¢ skep

10} Aep 19d 05 601§ 01 d)

‘SAep ()7 1511} 9y} J0J SUIYION

-+ Aed nog

**Ao1j0d debipaiy

e aAeY 1,Uop noA i
00z u1 Aed noA yeym

180 ,INS
Jo Kep YOOT—1S1T oY) 10§
0$'601$ 01 dninq e sked
QIBDIPAIN ‘0T Aep 1YV
2180 NS JO

SAep ()z IS11J 9y} JOJ SIS0D
PaI12A09 [e sAed QIBOIPIIA]

"**$00g u! sAed
a4edIpaj\l Yeym

3,USQ0p oYM J0JO0p A} pue o} ueyy d10w SAZIeYDd B U20M]0q 90URIIYIP)
"SO3IBYD SSO0XI A} sAed o1eOIPaIA JBUM USIMIDq pue ‘quawugisse jdoooe agaeyD sSAIXH
FTiT oA T T T Jo auou Aed nok [ 10 T 4] sue[d 2AeY NoK J| QOURIOYIP [€10} 9y} Aed NOx 3,USO0P 10300p INOA J| q 11BJ AIRIIPIIA
‘(o190 TeNdsoy juanedino
PUEB SQOIAIAS JOJ00P OI])
(09—8¢ sa3ed uo passy) SIOIAIOS PAIAAOD { 1ed
‘sorddns sarpddns pue S901AI3S PAIdA0D Jo (o[quonpap Apreak)
PUE SIOIAIIS PAIAA0D g Med JO (S[quonpap g 11ed Jo (spquonpap AIeak) 001§ 3811J INOA J0J dquanpaq
T T T A T o] KJ1eak) ,.001$ 3s11y o J0J Suryou Aed nox 001§ 1811y oy 103 Aed nox Suryou sAed 18PN q 11Bd AIRIIPIIA
‘sAep
'sAep ()9—1 Jo Aejs endsoy 09—1 Jo Aejs [eudsoy
‘Ke3s [eydsoy © 10J 9/8¢ JO 18103 ® Aed ' 10J 9/.8% JO [B10} dquanpaq
—1 sk 3 Aed K d Ked
SOCGEEEGRE] ® JO 09— SAep 10} Sunpou Aed nox noA ‘porrad J1jouaq yoes 104 ' Inq [[e sAed o1eoIpaN V JBJ IBIPIIA
(‘Aeys Tendsoy

Kep-¢ paje[al e 1oye
Ayroey ursinu pafII[s &
Ul SOOIAIOS JANB)I[IqBYAI

pue Sursinu

PIIIDS) ddueInsuio))
are) (ANS) Aned
SursanN pa[IMS

Wouag

00T 10J oI JIeYD SIY) UI UMOYS SJUNOWE JY ], *JJAUdq Jey) 13)Jo . usdop Ad1jod de3ipayy] 9y) suedw SIy) Yue[q sI Xoq Y} JI ‘UWIN[0d JSe[ Y} uf :9)0N

"09—LG S33ed 23S ‘SI0A0D JIBJIPI Jeym JNOge UOBULIOUL PI[Iejop a1ow 104 ‘suefd deSpay oy} Jo ‘[[€ J0u g ‘Quos IO AJ[ensn sarueduwiod doueInsuy juem noA
Korjod de3payn oy asootd d[ay 03 saruedwiod doueInsul 0} Sun[e} UM UOHBULIOJUI STY} 9S() “JUBM IO PIoU ABW NOA [99] NOK S)1JOUIq ) 0} IXAU X0q Y} O

‘€€ 93ed uo pAISI] SIJOULQ (2109) J1seq A dpnyoul Jsnu sAI[od deSIPIIA [[8 “TOqUIWY J9FPN(q INOA SILJ PUB ‘SPIdU INOA S} 359q ey} Aorjod deSipaN
o} 9S00T) “SHJAUIQ Y} Asn NOK JI S350 13300d-J0-1N0 NOA dAes Aewr 1nq ‘wnruwdrd A[IUOW JNOA ISBAIOUL [[IM SIJOUIq e1xd ‘purta ur dooy “(uwnjoo jse[ ayp 39S) ul
P9ISAIOUL JSOW AIB NOK $)IJOUIQ I} 10A0D SAVI[0od deFIPIPA YOIyM 995 0} JOOT ‘MO[dq UMOYS AIB ‘W) JIA09 Jey) sarorjod deSipoj oy pue ‘syjouaq deSIpojn enxyg

syjouag eayxg debipsy

34



"S00T Ut OTT$ 03 dn 0F [[Im 9[qQUONPap ¢ 11ed dIBIIPIN AT »
91 93ed 00s ‘O[quonpap-y31y 3n0ge UOHBWIOJUI dIOW 10 "d1eys sit Aed 01 urdaq pynom Aorjod deSipajy oy} 910J9q S3S0 pPa1aA0d-de3Ipoj InoA Jo
(+00Z U1) 069°1$ 3511} 2y} Aed 01 2ABY pP[nom NoA g ‘ssIY 3509 pnom wnrward Ajypuowr ok suedw yorym ‘uondo o[quonpap-ysiy € 9ABY [ Pue J Sue[d :9JON

35

] A[1eaK 1ok jouw

JAey NoK 13y 9,001 Aed NOA I I8A
1od (71§ ®© Sey 31Jouaq SIY ], "SPUSUILIOdI
J10300p INOA SIJTAIOS QAUIAIA

POISA0D QIBDIPIIA-UOU AUk pue sdn-3oayd
Apreak sunnoi 10y gurpou Aed Aewr nox

"SOOIAIOS JANNUAAIA POIOA0I-IBIIPIIN
jsour 103 Suryjou Aed nok ‘g 11ed I0¥

*SOJTAIIS ATJUIAId
PAISA0D JIBDIPIIN-UOU

10J 2,001 Aed nox

“3UIUSAIOS SAJOqRIP pue ‘Funsdy
SuLeoy ‘FUIUOIOS [0I)SI[OYD
winos oY1y s)s9) pue sdn-3y00yd
Kreak aunnor 10y 9,001 Aed nox
"SJ0US owos 10§ Jurypou Aed nox
"SOJIAIOS 9ANUAAAId Pa1aA0d
-QIBJIPA] ISOW IO %,GT—0T
Ked nogx g 1red 10§ o[quonpap

‘Surpou sAed a1eOTPOIN

"09—6S soded

995 ‘SAIIAIAS dAnUAARId
JOISI[ [N} B 10 g Med
Iopun S9JIAIAS dAnUAAId
SWOS JO %001 —SL

Ked [[1m o1BOIPIIN ‘g MBd
10J 2[quonpap A[Ieok

SIIIAIAS JANUIALJ
P3I3A0) AABIIPIJA-UON]

2Iquonpap

g 1ed oy} dATEM
SOOTAIOS dANUAJId
PAISA0D-QIBIIPIIN
owog :QJON

SIIAIIS IANPUIAIJ

T T TR T a[qnanpap Aeak . 001$ oy Aed nok 1013y K[1eak ,001$ © Aed nox +001$ o Aed nok 1Yy P3I9A0I-IIBIIPIIA]
"ported juowyjoIud (LTTH-££€9-008-1)

uodo mok Funmp poojuerens Afuo st suefd TIVOIAAN-008-1

asay Jo aseyoind "(000°c$ sAed uerd 05z$ [1eo 10 . sweidord

snd 000°c$ Aed nok) reak 1ad 3500 3nap Q0UB)SISSY IO

ur ()GZ°9$ 1SBI] 18 9ARY P[NOYS NOK ‘OnfeA pue 3niq uonduosaid,,

[0y 9q 03 [ Ue[q 0, Jru] a4 1od 000°€$ 199[3S ‘qam 9y}

e sey [ ueld (05 1$ sked uerd {osz$ "J[qe[reAR oq UO A0S AIRIIPIW MMM

snid 05z°1$ Aed noK) 1ok 12d $3500 nup ur [[IM SPIBD JUNOJSIP JNnIp 1B 300[ ‘UONBUWLIOJUL

0SL°7$ 1589 T8 2ARY P[NOYS NOA ‘OnfeA [[hJ uonduosaoxd posoxdde a10W 104 "S3NIp

JO 9q 03 T pue H sue[d Joq ‘] Jedk 1od -QIBDIPIIN ‘+00T UT uondrosoxd SuroA0o

0ST1$ © ARy [ pue H SUe[J "IBIIPIIN Aq sarorjod deSipajN Anq 03

Pa19A09 jou s3nip uonduosaxd [[e 10J 9,05 "sgnip uonduosaxd | 9[qe 9q 3, uom nok ‘9p0Z

Ked noA& uay T 134 yoed s3nip uondrrosaxd ‘sgnap uonduosaid jusnedino juonedino jsowr ‘1 Arenue( Sunie)s

PRI T T T T 11 wanedino Jo (sz$ 1sa1y ap 10§ Aed nox 3sow 10J %001 Aed nox JIOA0D ), USI0P QIBOIPIA] ssnaq uondrsaig

el o | |al |

“TeA 0B ()09° 1§ PUB JISIA
yoed (f$ 03 dn Aed [[m sororjod deSIpajy «
“Popasu 13UO] OU ST
aI1ed Pa[IIs Joye djoy swoy-je Jo syoam
[euonippe § 03 dn 10§ Sunpou Aed nox «
"SOOIAIOS [)[Bay WOy
paaoxdde-a1edrpapA 105 Surpou Aed nog .

SOOIAIAS PAISAOD AIBIIPIA-UOU
10J 24,001 Aed nox

"SOOIAIOS [)[eay
Jwoy parordde-o1edIpaN
10J Surpou Aed nox

"SOOIAIOS [)[eaYy
Jwoy parordde-o1edIpajN
[Te Jo junowe
paaoxdde-a1edrpon

g o sAed o1eoIpaN

(8S 93ed 393
Ie)) YIBIH dWOH)

AIIA009Y JWOH-IY




Section 2: Steps to Buying a Medigap Policy

STEP 2. Find out which insurance companies
sell Medigap policies in your State.

To find out which insurance companies sell Medigap policies in
your State, you can do any of the following:

« Call your State Health Insurance Assistance Program
(see pages 79—80). Ask if they have a Medigap rate
comparison shopping guide for your State. These types of
guides usually list the insurance companies that sell Medigap
policies in your State and compare the costs of policies from
each insurance company.

36

* Call your State Insurance Department (see pages 79—80).

* Look at www.medicare.gov on the web. Select “Medicare
Personal Plan Finder.”

This website will help you find information on all your
health plan options, including the Medigap policies in your
area. You can also get information on the following:

[J Some insurance companies that sell Medigap policies
in your State,

L] How to contact these insurance companies,
(] What the policies must cover, and

[] How insurance companies decide what to charge you
for a Medigap policy premium.

If you don’t have a computer, your local library or senior
center may be able to help you look at this information.

* Call 1-800-MEDICARE (1-800-633-4227). A Customer
Service Representative will help you get information on all
your health plan options, including the Medigap policies in
your area. You will get your Medicare Personal Plan Finder
results in the mail within three weeks. TTY users should call
1-877-486-2048.

You should plan to call more than one insurance company that
sells Medigap policies in your State since costs can vary between
companies. Check the companies you call to be sure they are
honest and reliable (see page 29).



Section 2: Steps to Buying a Medigap Policy

STEP 3. Call the insurance companies and
compare costs.

Call different insurance companies and ask the questions listed below.
Friends and relatives can tell you about their Medigap policies and the
quality of service, but their Medigap policies might not fit your needs.
Shop around for the best Medigap policy for you at a price you can afford.

You should ask each insurance company the questions listed below.

If you aren’t in your Medigap open enrollment period or in another
situation where you have a guaranteed issue right to buy a Medigap
policy (see pages 41-50), ask questions about how your costs could be
affected. Remember, there are different ways insurance companies can
price a Medigap policy (see pages 14—15).

Medigap Policy Comparison Worksheet

Use this worksheet to compare costs and benefits you are considering. Make sure you get the
agents’ and the insurance companies’ names, addresses, and telephone numbers.

Ask each insurance company... Company 1| Company 2

Is this insurance company licensed in this State? (The answer should be yes.)

Which Medigap policies do you sell? (Insurance companies usually offer
some, but not all, of the plans. Make sure they sell the plan you want.)

What is the cost, this year, of the Medigap policy I am interested in?

What has the cost of this Medigap policy been for the past few years?

How is the price decided?
* What type of pricing does this insurance company use?
* Is there a discount if I am a female, a non-smoker, or married?

Are there any additional (“innovative”) benefits or discounts included in
this policy?

If you aren’t in your Medigap open enrollment period or in another
situation where you have a guaranteed issue right, ask:

» Will you accept my application?

* Do you review my health records or application (medical
underwriting) to decide how much to charge me for a Medigap
policy?

* If you have a pre-existing condition ask, “Will my pre-existing
condition mean a delay in the start of my benefits?”

37



Section 2: Steps to Buying a Medigap Policy

STEP 4. Choose the best Medigap policy for you.

After you call the insurance companies, compare their costs, and
check to see if the companies are reliable. Then choose the
Medigap policy that is best for you.
To make your final choice, make sure:

* You carefully review the Medigap policy benefits.

* You can afford the cost of the Medigap policy.

» The Medigap policy covers the benefits you need and want.

* You feel good about and trust the insurance company and/or
the insurance agent.

* You talk with someone you trust, like a family member,
friend, doctor, insurance agent, or your State Health
Insurance Assistance Program (see pages 79—80) about your
choice.

Once you have checked the items above, you are now ready to
move on to Step S (see page 39).

38



Section 2: Steps to Buying a Medigap Policy

STEP 5. Buy the Medigap policy.

Once you have decided on the insurance company and the
Medigap policy you want, you can buy your policy. The
insurance company must give you a clearly worded summary
of your Medigap policy. Read it carefully. If you don’t
understand it, ask questions. Remember the following when
you buy your Medigap policy:

* Fill out your application carefully and completely. Answer
all of the medical questions. If the insurance agent fills
out the application, review it to make sure it’s correct.
However, if you buy your Medigap policy during your
open enrollment or guaranteed issue period, you can’t be
asked these medical questions.

* Don’t buy more than one Medigap policy. If you already
have a Medigap policy, it is illegal for an insurance
company to sell you a second policy unless you put in
writing that you are going to cancel the first Medigap
policy. However, don’t cancel your first Medigap policy
until the second one is in place, and you have decided to
keep the second Medigap policy. Once you have received
the second Medigap policy, you have 30 days to decide if
you want to keep the new Medigap policy. This is called
your “free look™ period. The 30-day free look period starts
when your Medigap policy is issued to you.

* It is best to pay for your Medigap policy by check, money
order, or bank draft. Make it payable to the insurance
company, not the agent. Get a receipt with the insurance
company’s name, address, and telephone number for
your records.

 Ask for your Medigap policy to become effective when
you want coverage to start, or when your previous
Medigap policy coverage ends. If, for any reason, the
insurance company won’t give you the start date you want,
call your State Insurance Department (see pages 79—80).

» Make sure you get a copy of your policy within 30 days. If
you don’t get your policy in 30 days, call your insurance
company. If you don’t get your policy in 60 days, call your
State Insurance Department (see pages 79—80).

39



“Be sure to compare
Medigap policies. It
could save you money.”

40



section

Medigap
Rights and
Protections

This section has
detailed information
about your Medigap

rights and protections.



Section 3: Medigap Rights and Protections

If you live in
Massachusetts,
Minnesota, or
Wisconsin, you
have the same
guaranteed issue
rights to buy a
Medigap policy.
If you have
questions, call
your State
Insurance
Department

(see pages 79—80).

42

Medigap rights and protections
(guaranteed issue rights)
Your rights to buy a Medigap policy

In some situations, you have the right to buy a Medigap policy
outside of your Medigap open enrollment period. These rights are
called “Medigap protections.” They are also called guaranteed issue
rights because the law says that insurance companies must sell
(“issue”) you a Medigap policy.

In these situations, an insurance company:

 Can’t deny you Medigap coverage or place conditions on a
policy (like making you wait for coverage to start),

* Must cover you for all pre-existing conditions (see page 21),
and

» Can’t charge you more for a Medigap policy because of past or
present health problems.

In many cases, the guaranteed issue rights apply when your health
coverage changes. Remember, it is best to apply for a Medigap
policy before your current health coverage has ended. You can apply
for a Medigap policy while you are still in your health plan and
choose to start your Medigap coverage the day after your health plan
coverage ends. This will prevent gaps in your health coverage.

Note: If you drop your Medigap policy, you may not be able to get it
back except in very limited cases.

Important: In some situations, you have a guaranteed issue right to
buy a Medigap policy because you lost certain kinds of health
coverage. You should keep a copy of any letters, notices, and claim
denials you get. Be sure to keep anything that has your name on it.
Also, keep the postmarked envelope these papers come in as proof of
when it was mailed. You may need to send a copy of some or all of
these papers with your application for a Medigap policy to prove you
lost coverage and have the right to these Medigap protections. The
Medigap protections in this section are from Federal law. Many
States provide more Medigap protections than Federal law. Call your
State Health Insurance Assistance Program or State Insurance
Department for more information (see pages 79—80).



Section 3: Medigap Rights and Protections

Medigap protections if you lose or drop your
health care coverage (guaranteed issue rights)

In order to get these Medigap protections, you must meet certain

conditions listed below. These rights include both Medigap and
Medicare SELECT policies.

Note: There may be times when more than one situation applies to
you. When this happens, you can choose the Medigap protection that

gives you the best choice of Medigap policies.

SITUATION #1

Protects you if... See page (s)

Your Medicare Advantage or PACE program
coverage ends because the plan is leaving the
Medicare program or stops giving care in
your area.

4445

SITUATION #2

Your employer group health plan coverage ends.

45-46

SITUATION #3

You have to end your health coverage because
you move out of the plan’s service area.

47

SITUATION #4

You joined a Medicare Advantage Plan or PACE
program when you were first eligible for
Medicare at age 65 and within the first year

of joining, you decide you want to leave.

47

SITUATION #5

You dropped a Medigap policy to join a
Medicare Advantage Plan, Medicare SELECT
policy, or PACE program for the first time
and now you want to leave and you have been
in the plan less than a year.

48

SITUATION #6

Your Medigap insurance company goes
bankrupt and you lose your coverage, or your
Medigap policy coverage ends through no
fault of your own.

48

SITUATION #7

You leave your plan because your Medicare
Advantage Plan, Medicare SELECT policy, or
Medigap insurance company hasn’t followed the
rules or misled you. For example, the marketing
materials were not true, or quality standards
were not met.

49

43



Section 3: Medigap Rights and Protections

Medigap protections

SITUATION #1: Your Medicare Advantage Plan or PACE
program coverage ends because the plan is leaving the
Medicare program or stops giving care in your area.

The Programs of
All-inclusive Care
for the Elderly
(PACE) combines
medical, social, and
long-term care
services for frail
people. PACE is
available only in
States that choose
to offer it under
Medicaid. For more
information about
PACE, see page 72.

44

In this situation, your Medicare Advantage (formerly Medicare +
Choice) Plan or PACE program sends you a letter telling you that
you will no longer be covered by the plan. You have the right to
buy a Medigap Plan A, B, C, or F that is sold in your State by any
insurance company. You can buy the Medigap policy at the best
premium price available (based on health status), with no review
of your medical records even if you have health problems.

You can apply for a Medigap policy as soon as you get the final
notification letter from your plan. When you get this letter telling
you that your plan is leaving the Medicare program or will no
longer give care in your area, you may:

1. Switch to another Medicare Advantage Plan in your area. The
final notification letter will tell you if there are other plans
available in your area. In some cases, you may have to wait
until the plan you want to join is accepting new members.

If you join a new Medicare Advantage Plan when your
current plan coverage ends, you won’t need (or be able to
use) a Medigap policy, or

2. Leave your Medicare Advantage Plan or PACE program
(disenroll) any time between the date you get your final
notification letter and when your health coverage ends.
Unless you join another Medicare Advantage Plan, you will
automatically return to the Original Medicare Plan when you
leave (disenroll from) your plan or PACE program. You have
63 calendar days from the day you leave your plan or
PACE program to apply for a Medigap policy, or

3. Stay in your plan or PACE program until the date your coverage
ends. Unless you join another Medicare Advantage Plan, you
will automatically return to the Original Medicare Plan when
your coverage ends. You have 63 calendar days after your
health coverage ends to apply for a Medigap policy.



Section 3: Medigap Rights and Protections

Medigap protections (continued)

SITUATION #1: Your Medicare Advantage Plan or PACE
program coverage ends because the plan is leaving the
Medicare program or stops giving care in your area.
(continued)

Important: You will have additional rights under Situation #4 (see
page 47) or Situation #5 (see page 48) if:
* This was the first time you were in a Medicare Advantage Plan,

* You were in the plan less than one year before the plan left the
Medicare program or stopped giving care in your area, and

* You choose to return to the Original Medicare Plan and apply
for a Medigap policy.

If, instead, you immediately join another Medicare Advantage
Plan, you can stay in that plan for up to one year and still have the
rights described in Situations #4 and #5.

SITUATION #2: Your employer group health plan coverage ends.

You have the right to buy a Medigap policy if you are in an
employer group health plan that pays after (or “secondary to”)
Medicare, but your plan coverage ends because of the following:

* The employer goes out of business,
* The employer stops offering a plan, or
* You are no longer eligible for coverage under the plan.

For example, you may lose eligibility for coverage in the plan
when you retire (or your spouse retires, if your coverage is through
his or her plan) because the plan only covers current employees
(and their dependents) and doesn’t provide retiree coverage.

45



Section 3: Medigap Rights and Protections

Medigap protections (continued)

SITUATION #2: Your employer group health plan coverage
ends. (continued)

COBRA is a law
that lets some
people keep their
group health plan
coverage for a
limited period of
time after they
leave their
employment (see
page 67).

46

In this situation, you have the right to buy a Medigap Plan A, B,
C, or F that is sold in your State by any insurance company. You
can buy the Medigap policy at the best premium price available
(based on health status) with no review of your medical records
even if you have health problems.

You may get a letter or a notice from your employer, the health
plan, or the insurance company telling you that your coverage is
or will be cancelled. You have 63 calendar days from the date
your coverage ends or from the date on the letter or notice
(whichever is later) to apply for a Medigap policy. In some cases,
you won’t get a notice, but you may get a claim denial. If this
happens, this claim denial is the same as a letter telling you that
your coverage has ended. Remember, keep a copy of the letter,
notice, or claim denial, and the postmarked envelope. You may
need these papers to prove you lost coverage. You will need to
send a copy of the letter, notice, or claim denial with your
application to prove that you have a right to this Medigap
protection.

State law may also give you the right to buy a Medigap policy
when you lose coverage under an employer plan that paid before
(or “primary to””) Medicare. If you are offered COBRA when
your employer plan ends, and decide to take it instead of getting a
Medigap policy, you will again have guaranteed issue rights when
your COBRA coverage ends. For more information about
COBRA, see page 67.



Section 3: Medigap Rights and Protections

Words in green
are defined on

pages 82-85.

Medigap protections (continued)

SITUATION #3: You have to end your health coverage because
you move out of the plan’s service area.

If you have health coverage from a Medicare Advantage (formerly
Medicare + Choice) Plan or you are in a PACE program, and you move
out of the plan’s service area, you will have to end your coverage.

If you have a Medicare SELECT policy, you can keep your policy
because it is guaranteed renewable. However, because you have
moved, you can’t use hospitals or other health care providers that are
on the policy’s list of approved providers. This is called the policy’s
“network.” You might want to switch to another Medigap policy that
is sold in your State.

You have the right to buy a Medigap Plan A, B, C, or F that is sold by
any insurance company in your State (if you move within the same
State but outside of the plan’s service area), or the State you are
moving to (if you move out of State). You can buy the Medigap policy
at the best premium price available, with no review of your medical
records even if you have health problems.

You must tell your current plan that you are moving and give them a
date when you will end your coverage. You can apply for a Medigap
policy as early as 60 calendar days before the date your health
coverage ends. You must apply for a Medigap policy no later than 63
calendar days after your health coverage ends to get this protection.

SITUATION #4: You joined a Medicare Advantage Plan or PACE
program when you were first eligible for Medicare at age 65 and
within the first year of joining, you decide you want to leave.

You have the right to buy any Medigap policy that is sold in your State
by any insurance company. You can buy the Medigap policy at the best
premium price available, with no review of your medical records even
if you have health problems. You must tell the plan that you want to
leave (disenroll) and give them a date to end your coverage. This date
must be before you have been in the plan for a year. You will have from
60 calendar days before your coverage ends until 63 calendar days after
your coverage ends to apply for a new Medigap policy.

Your rights under this situation may last for an extra 12 months if the
plan you first joined leaves the Medicare program or stops giving care
in your area before you have been in the plan for one year, AND you
immediately join another Medicare Advantage Plan or PACE program.

47



Section 3: Medigap Rights and Protections

Medigap protections (continued)

SITUATION #5: You dropped a Medigap policy to join a
Medicare Advantage Plan, Medicare SELECT policy, or
PACE program for the first time and now you want to leave
and you have been in the plan less than a year.

You have the right to go back to the Medigap policy you had, if
the same insurance company still sells it. You need to tell the
Medicare Advantage (formerly Medicare + Choice) Plan,
Medicare SELECT, or PACE program or policy that you want
to leave (disenroll) and give them a date to end your coverage.
This date must be before you have been in the plan for a year.

If your former Medigap policy isn’t available, you have the
right to buy a Medigap Plan A, B, C, or F that is sold in your
State by any insurance company. You can buy the Medigap
policy at the best premium price available, with no review of
your medical records even if you have health problems. You
will have from 60 calendar days before your coverage ends
until 63 calendar days after your coverage ends to apply for a
new Medigap policy.

Your rights under this situation may last for an extra 12 months
if the plan you first joined leaves the Medicare program or
stops giving care in your area before you have been in the plan
for one year, AND you immediately join another Medicare
Advantage Plan or PACE program.

SITUATION #6: Your Medigap insurance company goes
bankrupt and you lose your coverage, or your Medigap
policy coverage ends through no fault of your own.

You have the right to buy a Medigap Plan A, B, C, or F that is
sold in your State by any insurance company. You can buy the
Medigap policy at the best premium price available, with no
review of your medical records even if you have health
problems. You will have 63 calendar days from the date your
coverage ends to apply for a new Medigap policy. Because
Medigap policies are guaranteed renewable, the only way you
would lose coverage under a Medigap policy would generally
be if the insurance company goes bankrupt.

48



Section 3: Medigap Rights and Protections

Medigap protections (continued)

SITUATION #7: You leave your plan because your Medicare
Advantage Plan, Medicare SELECT, or Medigap insurance
company hasn’t followed the rules, or misled you.

In this situation, you leave the health plan because it failed to
meet its contract obligations to you. This could include things
such as quality standards weren’t met, the company misled you,
or it used untrue statements in its marketing materials.
Generally, to have this right, you must have filed a grievance
with the health plan, Medicare, or the State Insurance
Department and received a decision that the plan was at fault.

You have the right to buy a Medigap Plan A, B, C, or F that is
sold in your State by any insurance company. You can buy the
Medigap policy at the best premium price available, with no
review of your medical records even if you have health
problems. You must tell the plan that you want to leave
(disenroll) and give them a date to end your coverage. You will
have 63 calendar days from the date your coverage ends to
apply for a new Medigap policy.

Remember, some States provide more Medigap protections.
Your State might let you choose from more Medigap policies
or give you a longer time to apply for a Medigap policy when
you lose your coverage. Call your State Health Insurance
Assistance Program for more information (see pages 79—80).

If you live in Massachusetts, Minnesota, or Wisconsin, you
have the same guaranteed issue rights (see page 42) to buy a
Medigap policy. If you have questions, call your State Insurance
Department (see pages 79—80).

49



Section 3: Medigap Rights and Protections

Medigap protections (continued)

Special note for people with Medicare under age 65
If you are in a situation that gives you the right to:
* Return to a Medigap policy you previously had but dropped, or
* Buy Medigap Plans A, B, C, or F,

you must be allowed to return to the same Medigap policy you
dropped, if it is still available from your old insurance company, or
to buy a Medigap Plan A, B, C, or F that is sold by any insurance
company in your State to people under age 65. You can buy the
Medigap policy at the best premium price available, with no review
of your medical records. However, there is no Federal law that says
insurance companies must sell Medigap policies to people under
age 65. If an insurance company does sell these Medigap policies to
anyone under age 65, they must sell one to you if you are in one of
these situations (listed on pages 44—49).

Special note for people with End-Stage Renal
Disease (ESRD)

If you have ESRD and are in a Medicare Advantage (formerly
Medicare + Choice) Plan, and the plan leaves Medicare or no longer
provides coverage in your area, you have a one-time right to join
another Medicare Advantage Plan. You don’t have to use your
one-time right to join a new Medicare Advantage Plan immediately.
If you change directly to the Original Medicare Plan after your plan
leaves or stops providing coverage, you will still have a one-time
right to join a Medicare Advantage Plan at a later date during a time
that people can enroll in a Medicare health plan.

Where to get more information about Medigap
protections
* Call your State Health Insurance Assistance Program (see
pages 79—80) to make sure that you qualify for these Medigap
protections. They can also help you find the Medigap policy
that 1s right for you.

* Call your State Insurance Department (see pages 79—80) if you
are denied Medigap coverage in any of these situations.

50



Medigap
and

Disability
or ESRD

section

This section has
information about how
Medigap policies work

if you are disabled or
have ESRD.



Section 4: Medigap and Disability or ESRD

Medigap policies for people under age 65
and eligible for Medicare because of a
disability or End-Stage Renal Disease
(ESRD)

You may have Medicare before age 65 due to:
* A disability, or

* ESRD (permanent kidney failure requiring dialysis or a kidney
transplant).

If you are a person with Medicare under age 65 and are disabled or have
ESRD, you might not be able to buy the Medigap policy you want until you
turn 65. Federal law doesn’t require insurance companies to sell Medigap
policies to people under age 65. However, some States require Medigap
insurance companies to sell you a Medigap policy, at certain times (during a
limited Medigap open enrollment period), even if you are under age 65.
These States are listed below. If you have questions, you should call your
State Health Insurance Assistance Program (see pages 79—80).

At the time of this printing, the following States require insurance
companies to offer at least one kind of Medigap policy to people with
Medicare under age 65.

* California * Michigan * Oklahoma

* Colorado * Minnesota * Oregon

* Connecticut * Missouri * Pennsylvania
» Kansas * Mississippi * South Dakota
* Louisiana * New Hampshire * Texas

* Maine * New Jersey * Vermont

* Maryland * New York * Washington

* Massachusetts * North Carolina * Wisconsin

Even if your State doesn’t require insurance companies to sell Medigap
policies to people with Medicare under age 65, some insurance companies
may voluntarily sell Medigap policies to some people under age 65.
Whether or not your State requires insurance companies to sell to you,
Medigap policies sold to people under age 65 may cost you more.

Remember, if you live in a State that has a Medigap open enrollment
period for people under age 65, you will still get another Medigap open
enrollment period when you turn age 65. You may have other choices of
Medigap policies or be able to get a better rate on your Medigap policy at
that time.

52



Section 4: Medigap and Disability or ESRD

* Starting
January 1, 2006,
Medigap
policies will no
longer be sold
with outpatient
prescription drug
coverage. See
page 20 for more
information.

Medigap policies for people under age 65 and
eligible for Medicare because of a disability or
End-Stage Renal Disease (ESRD) (continued)

Also, if you join a Medicare Advantage (formerly Medicare +
Choice) Plan and your coverage ends, you may have the right to
buy a Medigap policy (see “Special note for people with Medicare
under age 65 on page 50). If you have questions, you should call
your State Health Insurance Assistance Program (see pages
79-80).

Medigap policies for people age 65 or
older and eligible for Medicare
because of a disability or End-Stage
Renal Disease (ESRD)

The first six months after you turn age 65 and are enrolled in
Medicare Part B is your Medigap open enrollment period. It
doesn’t matter that you have had Medicare Part B before you
turned age 65. During this time:

* You can buy any Medigap policy (including those Medigap
policies that currently help pay the cost of prescription
drugs*), and

* Insurance companies can’t refuse to sell you a Medigap policy
due to a disability or other health problem, or charge you a
higher premium than they charge other people who are 65
years old.

When you buy a Medigap policy during your Medigap open
enrollment period, the insurance company must shorten the
waiting period for pre-existing conditions by the amount of
creditable coverage you have. If you had Medicare for more than
six months before you turned 65 years old, you won’t have a
pre-existing condition waiting period because Medicare counts as
creditable coverage. (See page 22 for more information about
creditable coverage.)

53



Section 4: Medigap and Disability or ESRD

“I wasn’t sure if [
could buy a
Medigap policy,
so I called my
State Health

Insurance
Assistance
Program. They
were very
helpful and
answered all of
my questions.”

54

Right to suspend a Medigap policy for

disabled people with Medicare

If you are under 65, have Medicare, have a Medigap policy, and
have employer group health plan coverage, you have a right to
suspend (put on hold) your Medigap policy. Your Medigap coverage
will stop, and you don’t have to pay the monthly premium while
you are enrolled in your or your spouse’s employer group health
plan. You won’t have to pay more when you start your Medigap
policy again than you would otherwise have to pay if you had not
suspended your policy.

If, for any reason, you lose your employer group health plan
coverage, you can get your Medigap policy back. Within 90 days of
losing your employer group health plan coverage, you must notify
your Medigap insurance company that you want your Medigap
policy back.

Your Medigap benefits and premiums will start again on the day
your employer group health plan coverage stops. The Medigap
policy must have the same benefits and premiums it would have
had if you had never suspended your coverage. Your Medigap
insurance company can’t refuse to cover care for any pre-existing
conditions (health problems) you have (see page 21). So, if you
are disabled and working, you can enjoy the benefits of your
employer’s insurance while knowing that you will be able to get
your Medigap policy back when you need it.



Original
Medicare
Plan

section

This section
provides information
about the Original
Medicare Plan, Medicare
Part A and Part B, and
how much you pay for
each service.



56

Section 5: Original Medicare Plan

The Original Medicare Plan has two parts:

Medicare Part A

(Hospital Insurance)

Medicare Part B

(Medical Insurance)

e What it covers. Medicare Part A
helps cover your inpatient care in
hospitals, including critical access
hospitals, and skilled nursing
facilities (not unskilled or long-
term care). It also covers hospice
care and some home health care.
You must meet certain conditions to
get these benefits.

e What you pay. Most people don’t
have to pay a monthly payment,
called a premium, for Medicare
Part A. This is because they or a
spouse paid Medicare taxes while
they were working.

See the next page for more Medicare
Part A coverage information.

e What it covers. Medicare Part B helps
cover your doctors’ services, outpatient
hospital care, and some other medical
services that Medicare Part A doesn’t
cover, such as some of the services of
physical and occupational therapists, and
some home health care. Medicare Part B
helps pay for these covered services and
supplies when they are medically
necessary. It also covers some preventive
services.

e What you pay. Most people pay the
monthly premium of $66.60 (in 2004)
for Medicare Part B. However, the cost
will go up 10% for each full 12-month
period that you could have had Part B
but didn’t sign up for it, except in special
cases (see page 62). You might have to
pay this extra amount as long as you
have Part B.

You also pay a $100 Part B deductible
each year before Medicare starts to pay
its share. The Part B deductible will go
up to $110 in 2005.

See pages 58—60 for more Medicare
Part B coverage information.

Look at www.medicare.gov on the web for more details about what services or supplies are
covered by Medicare. Select “Your Medicare Coverage.”

Note: Medigap policies work with the Original Medicare Plan. To see what Medigap policies

pay for, see pages 33-35.




Section 5: Original Medicare Plan

COVERED SERVICES IN THE ORIGINAL MEDICARE PLAN - PART A

Medicare Part A (Hospital Insurance)
helps cover your medically necessary:

What YOU Pay in 2004* in the Original
Medicare Plan

Hospital Stays: Semiprivate room, meals, general
nursing, and other hospital services and supplies. This
includes inpatient care you get in critical access
hospitals and mental health care. This doesn’t include
private duty nursing, or a television or telephone in your
room. It also doesn’t include a private room, unless
medically necessary. Inpatient mental health care in a
psychiatric facility is limited to 190 days in a lifetime.

For each benefit period:

* A total of $876 for a hospital stay of 1-60 days.

* $219 per day for days 61-90 of a hospital stay.

* $438 per day for days 91-150 of a hospital stay.
(See Lifetime Reserve Days on page 83.)

* All costs for each day beyond 150 days.

Skilled Nursing Facility (SNF) Care: Semiprivate
room, meals, skilled nursing and rehabilitative
services, and other services and supplies (after a
related 3-day hospital stay).

For each benefit period:

* Nothing for the first 20 days.

* Up to $109.50 per day for days 21-100.

* All costs beyond the 100th day in the benefit period.

If you have questions about SNF care and conditions of
coverage, call your Fiscal Intermediary.**

Home Health Care: Part-time or intermittent skilled
nursing care and home health aide services, physical
therapy, occupational therapy, speech-language
therapy, medical social services, durable medical
equipment (such as wheelchairs, hospital beds,
oxygen, and walkers), medical supplies, and other
services.

* Nothing for Medicare-approved services.

* 20% of the Medicare-approved amount for durable
medical equipment.

If you have questions about home health care and
conditions of coverage, call your Regional Home Health
Intermediary.**

Hospice Care: For people with a terminal illness,
includes drugs for symptom control and pain relief,
medical and support services from a Medicare-
approved hospice, and other services not otherwise
covered by Medicare. Hospice care is usually given in
your home (which may include a nursing home if it’s
your home). However, Medicare covers some
short-term hospital and inpatient respite care (care
given to a hospice patient so that the usual caregiver
can rest).

* A copayment of up to $5 for outpatient prescription drugs
and 5% of the Medicare-approved amount for inpatient
respite care. The amount you pay for respite care can
change each year. Medicare generally doesn’t pay for room
and board except in certain cases. For example, room and
board aren’t covered if you get general hospice services
while a resident of a nursing home or a hospice’s residential
facility. However, room and board are covered for inpatient
respite care and during short-term hospital stays.

If you have questions about hospice care and conditions of
coverage, call your Regional Home Health Intermediary.™*

Blood: Pints of blood you get at a hospital or skilled
nursing facility during a covered stay.

* For the first three pints of blood, unless you or
someone else donates blood to replace what you use.

* New Medicare Part A and Part B amounts will be available by January 1, 2005.

** If you have general questions about Medicare Part A, call your Fiscal Intermediary. To get the telephone
numbers for Fiscal Intermediaries or Regional Home Health Intermediaries, look at www.medicare.gov on the web.
Select “Helpful Contacts.” Or, call 1-800-MEDICARE (1-800-633-4227). TTY users should call 1-877-486-2048. 57



Section 5: Original Medicare Plan

COVERED SERVICES IN THE ORIGINAL MEDICARE PLAN - PART B

Medicare Part B (Medical Insurance)
helps cover your medically necessary:

What YOU pay in 2004* in the
Original Medicare Plan

Medical and Other Services: Doctors’ services (not
routine physical exams), outpatient medical and
surgical services and supplies, diagnostic tests,
ambulatory surgery center facility fees for approved
procedures, and durable medical equipment (such as
wheelchairs, hospital beds, oxygen, and walkers). Also
covers a second and third surgical opinion for surgery
that isn’t an emergency, outpatient mental health care,
and outpatient physical and occupational therapy,
including speech-language therapy. (These services are
also covered for long-term nursing home residents.)

* $100 deductible (once per calendar year).

* 20% of the Medicare-approved amount after the deductible
(if the doctor or provider accepts “assignment”).

* 20% for all outpatient physical, occupational, and
speech-language therapy services.

* 50% for most outpatient mental health care.

Clinical Laboratory Service: Blood tests,
urinalysis, some screening tests, and more.

* Nothing for Medicare-approved services.

Home Health Care: Part-time or intermittent
skilled nursing care and home health aide services,
physical therapy, occupational therapy,
speech-language therapy, medical social services,
durable medical equipment (such as wheelchairs,
hospital beds, oxygen, and walkers), medical
supplies, and other services.

* Nothing for Medicare-approved services.
* 20% of the Medicare-approved amount for durable
medical equipment.

If you have questions about home health care and
conditions of coverage call your Regional Home
Health Intermediary.™*

Outpatient Hospital Services: Hospital services
and supplies received as an outpatient as part of a
doctor’s care.

* A coinsurance or copayment amount, which may
vary according to the service.

Blood: Pints of blood you get as an outpatient or
as part of a Part B covered service.

* For the first three pints of blood, then 20% of the
Medicare-approved amount for additional pints of
blood (after the deductible), unless you or someone
else donates blood to replace what you use.

* New Medicare Part A and Part B amounts will be available by January 1, 2005.

** Note: Actual amounts you must pay may be higher if the doctor or supplier doesn’t accept assignment and
you may have to pay the entire charge at the time of service. Medicare will then send you its share of the
charge. If you have general questions about Medicare Part B, call your Medicare carrier. If you have questions
about durable medical equipment, including diabetic supplies, call your Durable Medical Equipment Regional
Carrier (DMERC). For their telephone numbers, look at www.medicare.gov on the web. Select “Helpful
Contacts.” Or, call 1-800-MEDICARE (1-800-633-4227). TTY users should call 1-877-486-2048.

58



Section 5: Original Medicare Plan

COVERED PREVENTIVE SERVICES IN THE ORIGINAL MEDICARE PLAN - PART B

Medicare Part B covered
preventive services

Who is
covered...

What YOU pay in the
Original Medicare Plan...

Bone Mass Measurements:

Once every 24 months for qualified
individuals and more frequently if
medically necessary.

Discuss with your doctor to
see if you qualify.

20% of the Medicare-approved amount
(or a copayment amount) after the
yearly Part B deductible.

Colorectal Cancer Screening:

* Fecal Occult Blood Test (FOBT) -
Once every 12 months.

* Flexible Sigmoidoscopy - Once
every 48 months.

* Colonoscopy - Once every 24
months if you are at high risk for
colorectal cancer. If you aren’t at
high risk for colorectal cancer,
once every ten years, but not
within 48 months of a screening
flexible sigmoidoscopy.

* Barium Enema - Doctor can use
this instead of flexible
sigmoidoscopy or colonoscopy. It’s
covered every 24 months if you
are at high risk for colorectal
cancer and every 48 months if you
aren’t at high risk.

All people with Medicare
age 50 and older.

Note: There is no minimum
age for having a colonoscopy.

Nothing for the fecal occult blood test
(FOBT). For all other tests, 20% of the
Medicare-approved amount after the
yearly Part B deductible.

For flexible sigmoidoscopy or
colonoscopy, you pay 25% of the
Medicare-approved amount after the
yearly Part B deductible if the test is
done in a hospital outpatient
department.

Diabetes Services:
* Diabetes self-management
training.

Certain people with
Medicare who are at risk for
complications from diabetes.
Your doctor or other health
care provider must request
these services.

20% of the Medicare-approved amount
after the yearly Part B deductible.

Glaucoma Testing:

Once every 12 months. Must be
done or supervised by an eye doctor
who is legally allowed to do this
service in your State.

People with Medicare who
are at high risk for
glaucoma, including people
with diabetes, a family
history of glaucoma, or
African Americans age 50
and older.

20% of the Medicare-approved amount
after the yearly Part B deductible.

Note: To find out what services and supplies are covered by Medicare, look at www.medicare.gov on the
web. Select “Your Medicare Coverage.” Or, you can get a free copy of Your Medicare Benefits (CMS Pub.
No. 10116) by calling 1-800-MEDICARE (1-800-633-4227). TTY users should call 1-877-486-2048.

59



Section 5: Original Medicare Plan

COVERED PREVENTIVE SERVICES IN THE ORIGINAL MEDICARE PLAN - PART B

Medicare Part B covered
preventive services

Who is
covered...

What YOU pay in the
Original Medicare Plan...

Pap Test and Pelvic Examination
(includes a clinical breast exam):

Once every 24 months. Once every
12 months if you are at high risk for
cervical or vaginal cancer, or if you
are of childbearing age and have had
an abnormal Pap test in the past 36
months.

All women with
Medicare.

Nothing for the Pap lab test. For Pap
test collection, and pelvic and breast
exams, 20% of the Medicare-approved
amount (or a copayment amount) with
no Part B deductible.

Prostate Cancer Screening:

* Digital Rectal Examination -
Once every 12 months.

* Prostate Specific Antigen (PSA)
Test - Once every 12 months.

All men with Medicare age
50 and older (coverage
begins the day after your
50th birthday).

Generally, 20% of the Medicare-
approved amount for the digital rectal
exam after the yearly Part B deductible.
No coinsurance and no Part B
deductible for the Prostate Specific
Antigen (PSA) Test.

Screening Mammograms:

* Once every 12 months (11 full
months must have elapsed from
the last screening).

* Medicare also covers new digital
technologies for screening
mammograms.

All women with Medicare
age 40 and older. You can
also get one baseline
mammogram between ages
35 and 39.

20% of the Medicare-approved amount
with no Part B deductible.

Shots (vaccinations):

* Flu Shot* - Once a flu season in
the fall or winter.

* Pneumococcal Pneumonia Shot -
One shot may be all you will ever
need. Ask your doctor.

* Hepatitis B Shot

All people with Medicare.
All people with Medicare.
Certain people with

Medicare at medium to high
risk for Hepatitis B.

Nothing for flu and pneumococcal
pneumonia shots if the health care
provider accepts assignment.

For Hepatitis B shots, 20% of the
Medicare-approved amount (or a

copayment amount) after the yearly
Part B deductible.

* The flu is a serious illness that can lead to pneumonia. It can be dangerous for people age 65 and older.
and people of any age with certain chronic medical conditions. You need a flu shot each year because flu
viruses are always changing. The shot is updated each year for the most current flu viruses. Also, the flu
shot only helps protect you from the flu for about one year. There is a chance that you may still get the
flu, but your symptoms will be less severe.

60



Section 5: Original Medicare Plan

Note: Even if
your full
retirement age
for Social
Security or
Railroad
Retirement
benefits is
older than 65,
you are still
eligible for
Medicare at
age 65.

How do | enroll in Medicare Part A?

Most people are enrolled automatically, without taking any action.
For more information about enrolling in Medicare Part A, call the
Social Security Administration at 1-800-772-1213. Or, look at

www.medicare.gov on the web. Select “Medicare Eligibility Tool.”

How do | enroll in Medicare Part B?

If you already get Social Security or Railroad Retirement benefits,
you are automatically enrolled in Medicare Part B. If you aren’t
automatically enrolled in Medicare Part B, you will need to contact
the Social Security Administration to get enrolled. You can enroll by:

* Calling or visiting your local Social Security office. The address
and telephone number are in your local telephone book.

* Calling the Social Security Administration at 1-800-772-1213.
TTY users should call 1-800-325-0778.

 Looking at the Social Security Administration’s website at
www.socialsecurity.gov on the web. Some people who meet
certain conditions are able to enroll by computer.

Note: If you get benefits from the Railroad Retirement Board
(RRB), you will need to call your local RRB office or
1-800-808-0772 to apply.

When can | enroll in Medicare Part B?

Page 62 has a summary chart that explains when you can enroll in
Medicare Part B. To learn more about how to enroll in Medicare, get
a free copy of Enrolling in Medicare (CMS Pub. No. 11036). Look at
www.medicare.gov on the web. Select “Publications.” Or, call
1-800-MEDICARE (1-800-633-4227). TTY users should call
1-877-486-2048.

You can also get information about Medicare eligibility and
enrollment by looking at www.medicare.gov on the web. Select
“Medicare Eligibility Tool.”

For more information about enrolling in Medicare if you are disabled
or have End-Stage Renal Disease, call the Social Security
Administration at 1-800-772-1213. Difterent eligibility rules may
apply. TTY users should call 1-800-325-0778.

61



Section 5: Original Medicare Plan

Medicare Part B Enroliment Periods Summary Chart
Initial Enroliment Period

This is a seven-month period that begins three months before the month you are first eligible for Medicare
Part B. (For most people, the Initial Enrollment Period begins three months before the month you turn 65.
It ends three months affer you turn 65.)

3 months 2 months 1 month

1 month 2 months § 3 months

before the [ before the [ before the LR S U N after the [ after the | after the

month you Jmonth you j|month you you turn 65 | P you fmonth you §month you

turn 65 turn 65 turn 65 turn 65 turn 65 turn 65
Sign up early to avoid a delay in getting If you wait until these last four months of your
coverage for Part B services. To get Part B Initial Enrollment Period to sign up for Medicare
coverage the month you turn 65, you must Part B, your start date for your coverage will be
sign up during these first three months. delayed.

Note: If you wait until after the Initial Enrollment Period is over, you may have to pay more for your
Medicare Part B premium (see example on the next page), except in special cases. See the special rules
below under the Special Enrollment Period.

General Enrollment Period

This period runs from January 1 through March 31 of each year. If you didn’t enroll in Medicare Part B
when you first became eligible (during your Initial Enrollment Period), you can sign up during this
enrollment period. Remember, the cost of Medicare Part B will go up 10% for each full 12-month
period (see example on the next page) that you could have had Medicare Part B but didn’t take it,
except during special rules. See the special cases below under the Special Enrollment Period.

If you sign up during these months: Your coverage will begin on:

Special Enroliment Period

This enrollment period may be used if you waited to enroll in Medicare Part B because you or your
spouse (or family member if you are disabled) were still working and had group health plan coverage. If
this applies to you, you can sign up for Medicare Part B:

Any time while you are still covered by the During the eight months following the month
group health plan, through your or your or the group health plan coverage ends, or the
spouse’s (or family member if you are employment ends (whichever is first).

disabled) current employment status.

62 For more information about the Special Enrollment Period, see the next page.



Section 5: Original Medicare Plan

How much will Medicare Part B cost if | didn’t enroll
when | first became eligible?

The cost of Medicare Part B will go up 10% for each full 12-month
period that you could have had Medicare Part B but didn’t take it, except in
special cases (see page 62). You will have to pay this extra amount (called a
premium surcharge) as long as you have Medicare Part B. Here is an
example if you delayed enrolling for 24 months.

Example: Premium Surcharge

If you delayed enrolling in Medicare Part B for 24 months, you will have to
pay a 20% premium surcharge (10% for each full 12-month period that you
could have been enrolled), plus your standard Medicare Part B monthly
premium ($66.60 in 2004). These amounts might change each year.

$66.60 2004 Medicare Part B standard premium
+$13.30  (20% of $66.60 is $13.32.
In this example, this amount is rounded down.)

$79.90 will be your Medicare Part B monthly premium for 2004.

Note: The example above is if you delayed enrolling in Medicare Part B for
24 months. You don’t pay a premium surcharge if you enroll before a full
12-month period has passed.

Note about Special Enrolilment Period

If you are still working and plan to keep your employer’s group health
coverage, you should talk to your benefits administrator or your State
Health Insurance Assistance Program (see pages 79—80) to help you decide
the best time to enroll in Medicare Part B. When you sign up for
Medicare Part B, you automatically begin your Medigap (Medicare
Supplement Insurance) open enrollment period. Once your Medigap
open enrollment period begins, it can’t be changed or restarted. See

pages 18—20 to learn more about your Medigap open enrollment period.

If you are disabled and working (or have group health plan coverage from a
working family member), the Special Enrollment Period rules may also apply.

Remember, most people who sign up for Medicare Part B during a Special
Enrollment Period don’t pay higher premiums. However, if you are eligible
but don’t sign up for Medicare Part B during the Special Enrollment
Period, you will only be able to sign up during the General Enrollment
Period (see page 62), and the cost of Medicare Part B may go up.

63



Section 5: Original Medicare Plan

Special Enroliment Period for Medicare Part B
and TRICARE for Life

If you are a military retiree, or the spouse or dependent child of
either a military retiree or an active duty sponsor, and you have
Medicare Part A but aren’t enrolled in Medicare Part B, you may
enroll in Medicare Part B without a premium surcharge during a
Special Enrollment Period that will continue through December
31, 2004. Information about when the Special Enrollment Period
will begin will be announced on www.tricare.osd.mil, the
TRICARE website.

If you are a military retiree, or the spouse or dependent child of
either a military retiree or an active duty sponsor and you are
entitled to Medicare Part B between January 2001 and December
2004, and you are paying more than $66.60 a month for Medicare
Part B, your Medicare Part B premium will be reduced to $66.60
beginning January 2004. You will get a refund for any excess
premiums you have paid. You don’t have to do anything. The
premium reduction and refund will be done automatically.

64



section | @

Other Ways
To Pay
Health
Care Costs

This section has
helpful information
about other ways
to pay for your
health care.



66

Section 6: Other Ways To Pay Health Care Costs

Other kinds of insurance and ways to
pay health care costs

There are other kinds of health care coverage, besides a Medigap
policy, that may pay for some of your health care costs not covered
by Medicare. The chart on pages 67—72 gives you a brief
description. If you think you may qualify and want more detailed
information, you can get a free copy of the Health Care Coverage
Directory for People with Medicare (CMS Pub. No. 02231) at
www.medicare.gov on the web. Select “Publications.” Or, call
1-800-MEDICARE (1-800-633-4227). TTY users should call
1-877-486-2048. Some of the types of insurance and other ways to
pay health care costs are:

COBRA COVETAZE ..ceeeivviiieeeeeciiieee e eeiieeee e eerrtee e e e seraeee e e e 67
Employee or retiree coverage from an employer or union............. 68
Federally Qualified Health Centers (FQHCS) .....ccccoevvvvvieennnnnnnes 68
Home and Community-Based Service/Waiver programs

(HECBS) e 68
Hospital indemnity iINSUTanCe .........cceeeeeuvereeiiiieesiiiee e e 68
Long-term care MSUTANCE ..........eeeereviieeeieiireeriieeeeieeeeeireeeesereeeeans 69
MediCaid.......oeeiiieiiieiieee e 69-70
Medicare-approved drug discount cards...........ccceevveeeeeiireennnennnns 70
Medicare Savings Programs (help from your State) .................... 71
Military retiree benefits (TRICARE) .......cccoooviiiiiiiiiiiiieeiees 71
Prescription drug and other assistance programs...............cc.e...... 71
Specified disease MNSUTANCE ........cceevvvreeiiiiieeeiiieeeeieeeerieee e 72
State Children’s Health Insurance Program (SCHIP).................... 72
The PACE program (Programs of All-inclusive Care

for the Elderly) ......oooovniiiiiee e 72
Veterans’ benefits .......ccooocviiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 72



Section 6: Other Ways To Pay Health Care Costs

Types of insurance
or other ways to pay
health care costs...

A quick look at how it works...

COBRA
(“Continuation
Coverage” under the
Consolidated
Omnibus Budget
Reconciliation Act)
may provide you and
your dependents with
rights to keep your
health care coverage
temporarily if:

* You lose your job,

* Your working hours
are reduced,

* You leave your job
voluntarily,

* Your employer goes
bankrupt.

It may also help your
spouse keep health
care coverage if you
die, or you get
divorced.

COBRA allows you to keep your employer group health plan
coverage for 18 months (or up to 36 months or sometimes even for a
lifetime if you are a retiree and your former employer goes bankrupt)
if you lose the coverage for one of the reasons listed in the left-hand
column. There are important timeframes that you must know about
COBRA and Medigap policies if you lose your employer coverage
(see below).

COBRA and Medigap

If you lose your employer coverage, you might have to make a decision
to either elect COBRA coverage or enroll in Medicare Part B. If you
choose to enroll in Medicare Part B, your Medigap Open Enrollment
Period will start. Once your Medigap Open Enrollment Period starts, it
can’t be changed (see pages 18—20). If your Open Enrollment Period
has already passed, you might be protected by the Medigap protections
listed on pages 45—46 (see Situation #2).

Whether you choose to elect COBRA coverage, enroll in Medicare
Part B, or have Medigap protections, you must follow the important
timeframes below. In most cases these timeframes overlap.

COBRA gives you a 60-day timeframe to elect COBRA coverage.
This timeframe begins either the day you lose your employer
coverage or the date when you get a notice from your employer
letting you know you have COBRA rights, whichever occurs later.

Medigap Open Enrollment Period is a six-month period that begins
on the first day of the month in which you are both 65 or older and
enrolled in Medicare Part B. During this period, you have the right to
buy any Medigap policy.

Medigap Protections are available only if you apply within 63
calendar days after you get a notice from your employer letting you
know that your coverage is ending. In some cases, you won’t get a
notice, but you may get a claim denial. If this happens, you may have
the right to buy a Medigap policy (see Medigap Protections, Situation
#2 on pages 45—46) within 63 calendar days after you get a notice that
a claim has been denied. Remember, this timeframe ends 63 calendar
days after this notice or claim denial. The Medigap guaranteed issue
timeframe might be different depending on the law in your State.

In most cases, the COBRA timeframe and the Medigap guaranteed
issue timeframe will overlap. To learn how these timeframes will affect
you, call your State Health Insurance Assistance Program (see pages
79-80).

67



68

Section 6: Other Ways To Pay Health Care Costs

Types of insurance
or other ways to pay
health care costs...

A quick look at how it works...

Employee or retiree
coverage from an
employer or union
may help:

Employees or spouses
who had health care
coverage from a current
or previous employer or
union.

In some cases, you or your spouse might be able to get your health
care coverage from an employer or union based on you or your
spouse’s current employment. This is called “employee coverage.”

Some employers or unions might let you or your spouse continue
your health care coverage after the employment ends. This is called
“retiree coverage.”

If you have this type of coverage from an employer or union, they
may change the benefits or premiums, and may also cancel the
coverage if they choose.

There are some important timeframes that you must know about if
you or your spouse are working and have group health coverage
based on current or active employment, see “Medigap Open
Enrollment Period” on pages 18—20.

Employee and retiree coverage and Medigap

If you have employee or retiree coverage and it ends, you may have
the right to buy a Medigap policy. You may get a notice or claim
denial letting you know that your health care coverage is ending. If
this happens, you have the right to apply for a Medigap policy (see
Medigap Protections, Situation #2 on pages 45—46) within 63
calendar days from the date your coverage ends or from the notice
or claim denial.

Federally Qualified
Health Centers
(FQHC's) may help:
People who live near a
FQHC.

FQHC:s are special health centers, usually located in urban or rural
areas, that can give routine health care at a lower cost. Some
FQHCs are Community Health Centers, Tribal FQHC Clinics,
Certified Rural Health Clinics, Migrant Health Centers, and Health
Care for the Homeless Programs.

Home and Community-
Based Service/Waiver
programs (HCBS) may
help:

Certain elderly and
disabled individuals.

HCBS programs are available to some people with Medicaid. They
offer services and programs that help you get care in your home
and community. This program allows you to stay more
independent. Some examples are: homemaker services, personal
care, adult day care, meals, and transportation.

Hospital indemnity
insurance may help:

Pay for hospital stays
up to a certain number
of days.

This kind of insurance pays a set amount of money for each day of
a hospital stay. You won’t need this insurance if your health
insurance coverage or Medigap policy already pays for this type of
care. This insurance doesn’t fill gaps in your Medicare coverage. It
usually pays in addition to your health insurance.




Section 6: Other Ways To Pay Health Care Costs

Types of insurance
or other ways to pay
health care costs...

A quick look at how it works...

Long-term care
insurance may help:
Pay for your health or
personal care needs
and activities of daily
living, such as bathing,
dressing, using the
bathroom, and eating.

Long-term care insurance is sold by private insurance companies
and usually covers medical care and non-medical care. This
insurance might help you stay independent.

There are many types of long-term care choices for older people.
Some long-term care examples are: assisted living facilities,
community services (adult day care and meal programs), and
nursing homes. Make sure you choose the long-term care policy
that is best for you.

To learn about your long-term care choices and long-term care
insurance, get a free copy of Choosing Long-term Care: A Guide
for People with Medicare (CMS Pub. No. 02223) at
www.medicare.gov on the web. Select “Publications.” Or, call
1-800-MEDICARE (1-800-633-4227).

Medicaid may help:
People with limited
incomes and resources.

Medicaid helps pay your medical costs. Since this is a joint Federal
and State program, coverage varies from State to State.

People with Medicaid may get coverage for things like nursing
home care, home care, and outpatient prescription drugs that aren’t
covered by Medicare.

Medicaid and Medigap

If you have a Medigap policy and then get Medicaid, there are a
few things you should know:

* You can suspend (put on hold) your Medigap policy within 90
days of getting Medicaid.

* You won’t have to pay your Medigap policy premiums while it is
suspended.

* Your Medigap policy won’t pay benefits while the Medigap
policy is suspended.

* You can suspend a Medigap policy for up to two years.

At the end of the suspension, you can reinstate the Medigap
policy without new medical underwriting or pre-existing
condition waiting periods.

69



Section 6: Other Ways To Pay Health Care Costs

Types of insurance
or other ways to pay A quick look at how it works...
health care costs...

Medicaid (continued) | To help you with the suspension decision, call your State Medical
Assistance Office. To get their telephone number, call

1-800-MEDICARE (1-800-633-4227). For questions about
suspending a Medigap policy, call your insurance company.

If you already have health insurance coverage through your State
Medicaid program, an insurance company can sell you a Medigap
policy only in certain situations:

* The insurance company can legally sell you any Medigap policy if
Medicaid pays your Medigap policy premium or if Medicaid only
pays your Medicare Part B premium.

* The insurance company can legally sell you Medigap Plans H, I,
or J if Medicaid only pays your Medicare premiums, deductibles,
or coinsurance. (This only applies to Medigap policies sold
between now and January 1, 2006.)

In any other situation, it is illegal for an insurance company to sell
you a Medigap policy if you are getting any Medicaid benefits.

Medicare-approved In 2004, Medicare will contract with private companies to offer
drug discount cards new drug discount cards until a Medicare prescription drug benefit
may help: starts in 2006. You might be able to save on prescription drugs with
People save money on | a Medicare-approved drug discount card. For more information
prescription drugs. about Medicare-approved drug discount cards, look at

www.medicare.gov on the web. Select “Prescription Drug and
Other Assistance Programs.” Or, call 1-800-MEDICARE
(1-800-633-4227). TTY users should call 1-877-486-2048.

NEW IN 2004

Drug discount cards and Medigap Policies

You might already have a drug discount card with your Medigap
policy. If the drug discount card you have with your Medigap
policy isn’t a Medicare-approved drug discount card, you can
also get a Medicare-approved drug discount card.

70



Section 6: Other Ways To Pay Health Care Costs

Types of insurance
or other ways to pay
health care costs...

A quick look at how it works...

Medicare Savings
Programs (help from
your State as part of
the State Medical
Assistance Program)
may help:

People with limited
income and resources.

These programs can help pay your Medicare premiums and, in
some cases may also pay Medicare deductibles and coinsurance.
To be eligible for this program, you must meet certain
requirements.

These programs may not be available in Guam, Puerto Rico, the
Virgin Islands, the Northern Mariana Islands, and American
Samoa.

To find out if these programs are available in your area or for
more information, call your State Medical Assistance Office.
To get their telephone number, call 1-800-MEDICARE
(1-800-633-4227). Since the names of these programs may vary
by State, ask for information on Medicare Savings Programs.

Military retiree
benefits (TRICARE)
may help:

Active duty and retired
uniformed services
members and their
families.

TRICARE is a health care program that offers medical coverage
to eligible members. The TRICARE program includes
TRICARE Prime, TRICARE Extra, TRICARE Standard, and
TRICARE for Life (TFL).

If eligible, you get all Medicare-covered benefits under the
Original Medicare Plan, plus all TFL-covered benefits.

For more information about the TRICARE programs, call
1-800-538-9552 or look at www.tricare.osd.mil on the web.

Prescription drug
and other assistance
programs may help:
People get discounted
or free prescription
drugs that help pay
for their health care.

Some States offer programs that either offer discounted or free
prescription drugs. They also may offer other assistance programs
to help pay for your other health care costs. To be eligible for these
programs, you must meet certain requirements. For more
information, look at www.medicare.gov on the web. Select
“Prescription Drug and Other Assistance Programs.” Or, call
1-800-MEDICARE (1-800-633-4227). TTY users should call
1-877-486-2048.

Prescription drugs and Medigap

If you are thinking about signing up for your State’s Prescription
Drug Assistance Program and you haven’t yet bought a Medigap
policy, get your Medigap policy before you apply for prescription
drug assistance. After you get the prescription drug assistance you
might not be able to buy a Medigap policy.

71



72

Section 6: Other Ways To Pay Health Care Costs

Types of insurance
or other ways to pay
health care costs...

A quick look at how it works...

Specified disease
insurance may help:
People with a certain

This kind of insurance pays benefits for a single disease, such as
cancer, or for a group of diseases. You usually have to buy this
insurance before you are diagnosed or treated for the specified

type of disease. disease.
You won’t need this insurance if your health insurance coverage or
Medigap policy already pays for this type of care. This insurance
doesn’t fill gaps in your Medicare coverage. It usually pays in
addition to your health insurance.

State Children’s Some States offer free or low-cost health insurance to uninsured

Health Insurance children whose families don’t qualify for Medicaid. For more

Program (SCHIP) information about your State’s program, look at

may help: www.cms.hhs.gov/schip/ on the web.

Uninsured children

under age 19.

The PACE program
(Programs of All-
inclusive Care for the
Elderly) may help:
Frail people who live
in the service area of a
PACE program.

PACE combines medical, social, and long-term care services for
frail people. PACE might be a better choice for you instead of
getting your care through a nursing home. PACE is available
only in States that have chosen to offer it under Medicaid. If you
live in a State that offers PACE, and you have Medicare and are
eligible for PACE, you can choose to get your Medicare benefits
through this program.

To find out if you are eligible and if there is a PACE site near
you, or for more information, call your State Medical Assistance
Office. To get their telephone number call 1-800-MEDICARE
(1-800-633-4227). TTY users should call 1-877-486-2048. Or,
look at www.medicare.gov/Nursing/Alternatives/PACE.asp on
the web.

Veterans’ benefits
may help:

People who have had
any military service
or are a veteran.

The U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs offers health care
benefits and other types of benefits and services to eligible

members. For more information about VA benefits and services,
call the U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs at 1-800-827-1000.




section

Massachusetts,
Minnesota, and
Wisconsin Dt s

standardized Medigap

M d - plans are sold in these
e I g a p three States. For

standardized Medigap

plans sold in other
a n S States, see page 13.



7

Section 7: Massachusetts, Minnesota, Wisconsin Medigap Plans

Massachusetts — Chart Of Standardized Medigap Plans

Basic benefits included in all plans:

« Inpatient Hospital Care: Covers the Medicare Part A coinsurance and the cost of
365 extra days of hospital care during your lifetime after Medicare coverage ends.

* Medical Costs: Covers the Medicare Part B coinsurance (generally 20% of the
Medicare-approved payment amount).

* Blood: Covers the first three pints of blood each year.

Medigap Benefits Core Core Plan | Supplement | Supplement
Plan with Rider* 1 Plan 2 Plan

Basic Benefits [] [] [] ]

Medicare Part A: Inpatient [] []

Hospital Deductible

Medicare Part A: Skilled-Nursing 0 0

Facility Coinsurance

Medicare Part B: Deductible [] [

Foreign Travel [] [] B

Emergency

Inpatient Days in Mental 60 days per 120 days per (120 days per

Health Hospitals

calendar year

benefit year

benefit year

Prescription Drugs
($35 deductible each calendar

[l [l
quartefr, then 100% coverage for (Limite d) (Limite d)
generic drugs and 80% coverage
for brand name drugs)
State-Mandated Benefits
(Annual Pap tests and ] ] []

mammograms. Check your plan

for other state-mandated benefits.)

* This plan, offered by Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Massachusetts, also provides coverage for the following
services: routine vision services, routine dental services, routine hearing services, fitness programs, and weight
loss programs. Contact plan for details. For more information on these policies, call your State Insurance
Department (see pages 79—80) or look at www.medicare.gov on the web. Select “Medicare Personal Plan Finder.”

4 Note: The checkmarks in this chart mean the benefit is covered under that plan.



Section 7: Massachusetts, Minnesota, Wisconsin Medigap Plans

Minnesota - Chart Of Standardized Medigap Plans

Basic benefits included in all plans:
* Inpatient Hospital Care: Covers the Medicare Part A coinsurance.

* Medical Costs: Covers the Medicare Part B coinsurance (generally
20% of the Medicare-approved payment amount).

* Blood: Covers the first three pints of blood each year.

Medigap Benefits Basic Plan Extended
Basic Plan Optional Riders
Basic Benefits L ] * Medicare Part A:
Medicare Part A: Inpatient [ Inpatlept Hospital
Hospital Deductible Deductible
* Medicare Part B:
Medicare Part A: Skilled- 0 0] Deductible

Nursing Facility Coinsurance
e v Y ¢ Usual and Customary

Medicare Part B: Deductible ] Fees
* Preventive Care

Foreign Travel Emergency 80% 80%* o
* Prescription Drugs
Outpatient Mental Health 50% 50% * At-home recovery
Usual and Customary Fees 80%* Insurance companies
are allowed to offer
Preventive Care [] ] six additional riders
— o that can be added to a
Prescription Drugs 80% Basic plan. You may
choose any one or all
At-home Recovery [] ’

of the riders to design

20% 20% a Medigap plan that
meets your needs.

Physical Therapy

Coverage while in a
Foreign Country

80%%*

State-Mandated Benefits
(Diabetic equipment

and supplies, routine cancer [] []
screening, reconstructive surgery,
and immunizations.)

* The policy pays 100% after you spend $1000 of out-of-pocket expenses for a calendar year.
Note: The checkmarks in this chart mean the benefit is covered under that plan. 75



/6

Section 7: Massachusetts, Minnesota, Wisconsin Medigap Plans

Wisconsin — Chart Of Standardized Medigap Plans

Basic benefits included in all plans:
* Inpatient Hospital Care: Covers the Medicare Part A coinsurance.

* Medical Costs: Covers the Medicare Part B coinsurance (generally
20% of the Medicare-approved payment amount).

* Blood: Covers the first three pints of blood each year.

Optional Riders

Medigap Benefits Basic Plan

Basic Benefits []

Medicare Part A:

Skilled-Nursing Facility [
Coinsurance

Inpatient Mental 175 days per lifetime in
Health Coverage addition to Medicare

Home Health Care

40 visits in addition to

* Medicare Part A Deductible

* Additional Home Health Care
(365 visits including those
paid by Medicare)

* Medicare Part B Deductible

* Medicare Part B Excess
Charges

* Outpatient Prescription Drugs

those paid by Medicare _
* Foreign Travel
Medicare Part B: :
Coinsurance ] Insurance companies are
allowed to offer additional
Outpatient Mental Health ] riders to a Medigap plan.
Prescription Drugs
(after a deductible of []

$6,250, pays 80%)

Wisconsin also has many other state-mandated benefits under the Medigap Basic
Plan. For more information, call your State Insurance Department (see pages 79—80)
or look at www.medicare.gov on the web. Select “Medicare Personal Plan Finder.”

Note: The checkmarks in this chart mean the benefit is covered under that plan.




. O
section 1 @

For More
Information

Use this section
to learn where to get
more information.



/8

Section 8: For More Information

Words in green
are defined on

pages 82—85.

On pages 79—-80, you will find telephone numbers for your State Health
Insurance Assistance Program and State Insurance Department. These
telephone numbers were correct at the time of printing. Telephone
numbers sometimes change. You can find the most up-to-date telephone
numbers by looking at www.medicare.gov on the web. Select “Helpful
Contacts.” Or, call 1-800-MEDICARE (1-800-633-4227). TTY users
should call 1-877-486-2048.

Where to get more information

« Call your State Health Insurance Assistance Program (see pages
79—80) for help with:

= Buying a Medigap policy or long-term care insurance,
= Dealing with payment denials or appeals,

=  Medicare rights and protections,

®  Choosing a Medicare health plan, or

= Deciding whether to suspend your Medigap policy, or
= Questions about Medicare bills.

* Call your State Insurance Department (see pages 79—80) if you have
questions about the Medigap policies sold in your area and any
insurance-related problems.

Who do | call with questions about Medicare?

If you have questions about Medicare, call 1-800-MEDICARE
(1-800-633-4227). Customer Service Representatives are available
24 hours a day, everyday. TTY users should call 1-877-486-2048.



Section 8: For More Information

This page has been intentionally left blank. It contains phone number
information. For the most recent phone number information, please
visit the Helpful Contacts section of our web site. Thank you.

79


http://www.medicare.gov/contacts/home.asp

Section 8: For More Information

This page has been intentionally left blank. It contains phone number
information. For the most recent phone number information, please
visit the Helpful Contacts section of our web site. Thank you.

80


http://www.medicare.gov/contacts/home.asp

section

Use this section
to learn the definitions
of words printed in
green throughout
this Guide.



Section 9: Words To Know

Assignment: In the Original Medicare Plan,
this means a doctor agrees to accept the
Medicare-approved amount as full payment.

If you are in the Original Medicare Plan, it can
save you money if your doctor accepts
assignment. You still pay your share of the cost
of the doctor’s visit.

Benefit Period: The way that Medicare
measures your use of hospital and skilled nursing
facility (SNF) services. A benefit period begins
the day you go to a hospital or skilled nursing
facility. The benefit period ends when you
haven’t received any hospital care (or skilled care
in a SNF) for 60 days in a row. If you go into the
hospital or a SNF after one benefit period has
ended, a new benefit period begins. If you are in
the Original Medicare Plan, you must pay the
inpatient hospital deductible for each benefit
period. There is no limit to the number of benefit
periods you can have.

Coinsurance: The percent of the Medicare-
approved amount that you have to pay after you
pay the deductible for Part A and/or Part B. In
the Original Medicare Plan, the coinsurance
payment is a percentage of the approved
amount for the service (like 20%).

Copayment: In some Medicare health plans,
the amount that you pay for each medical
service, like a doctor’s visit. A copayment is
usually a set amount you pay for a service. For
example, this could be $10 or $20 for a doctor’s
visit. Copayments are also used for some
hospital outpatient services in the Original
Medicare Plan.

Creditable Coverage: Any previous health
insurance coverage that can be used to shorten
a pre-existing condition waiting period. (See
pre-existing conditions.)

82

Deductible: The amount you must pay for
health care, before Medicare begins to pay,
either for each benefit period for Part A, or each
year for Part B. These amounts can change
every year.

Durable Medical Equipment (DME): Medical
equipment that is ordered by a doctor for use in
the home. These items must be durable, such as
walkers, wheelchairs, or hospital beds. DME is
paid for under both Medicare Part B and Part A
for home health services.

Durable Medical Equipment Regional
Carrier: A private company that contracts with
Medicare to pay bills for durable medical
equipment.

End-Stage Renal Disease (ESRD): Permanent
kidney failure that requires dialysis or a kidney
transplant.

Excess Charges: If you are in the Original
Medicare Plan, this is the difference between a
doctor’s or other health care provider’s actual
charge (which may be limited by Medicare or
the state) and the Medicare-approved payment
amount.

Guaranteed Issue Rights (also called
“Medigap Protections”): Rights you have in
certain situations when insurance companies are
required by law to sell or offer you a Medigap
policy. In these situations, an insurance
company can’t deny you insurance coverage or
place conditions on a policy, must cover you for
all pre-existing conditions, and can’t charge you
more for a policy because of past or present
health problems.

Guaranteed Renewable: A right you have
that requires your insurance company to
automatically renew or continue your Medigap
policy, unless you make untrue statements to
the insurance company, commit fraud or don’t
pay your premiums.



Section 9: Words To Know

Home Health Care: Limited part-time or
intermittent skilled nursing care and home
health aide services, physical therapy,
occupational therapy, speech-language
therapy, medical social services, durable
medical equipment (such as wheelchairs,
hospital beds, oxygen, and walkers), medical
supplies, and other services.

Hospice Care: A special way of caring for
people who are terminally ill, and for their
family. This care includes physical care and
counseling. Hospice care is covered under
Medicare Part A (Hospital Insurance).

Lifetime Reserve Days: In the Original
Medicare Plan, 60 days that Medicare will pay
for when you are in a hospital more than 90
days during a benefit period. These 60 reserve
days can be used only once during your
lifetime. For each lifetime reserve day,
Medicare pays all covered costs except for a
daily coinsurance ($438 in 2004).

Limiting Charge: In the Original Medicare
Plan, the highest amount of money you can be
charged for a covered service by doctors and
other health care suppliers who don’t accept
assignment. The limiting charge is 15% over
Medicare’s approved amount. The limiting
charge only applies to certain services and
doesn’t apply to supplies or equipment.

Long-term Care: A variety of services that
help people with health or personal needs and
activities of daily living over a long period of
time. Long-term care can be provided at
home, in the community, or in various types
of facilities, including nursing homes and
assisted living facilities. Most long-term care
is custodial care. Medicare doesn’t pay for
this type of care if this is the only kind of care
you need.

Medicaid: A joint Federal and State program
that helps with medical costs for some people
with low incomes and limited resources.
Medicaid programs vary from State to State,
but most health care costs are covered if you
qualify for both Medicare and Medicaid.

Medical Underwriting: The process that an
insurance company uses to decide, based on
your medical history, whether or not to take
your application for insurance, whether or not
to add a waiting period for pre-existing
conditions (if your State law allows it), and
how much to charge you for that insurance.

Medically Necessary: Services or supplies
that:

« are proper and needed for the diagnosis
or treatment of your medical condition,

« are provided for the diagnosis, direct
care, and treatment of your medical
condition,

* meet the standards of good medical
practice in the local area, and

« aren’t mainly for the convenience of you
or your doctor.

Medicare Advantage Plan: A Medicare
program that gives you more choices among
health plans. Everyone who has Medicare
Parts A and B is eligible, except those who
have End-Stage Renal Disease (unless certain
exceptions apply).

Medicare-approved Amount: In the Original
Medicare Plan, this is the Medicare payment
amount for an item or service. This is the
amount a doctor or supplier is paid by
Medicare and you for a service or supply. It
may be less than the actual amount charged by
a doctor or supplier. The approved amount is
sometimes called the “Approved Charge.”

83



Section 9: Words To Know

Medicare Carrier: A private company that
contracts with Medicare to pay Part B bills.

Medicare Managed Care Plan: A type of
Medicare Advantage Plan that is available in
some areas of the country. In most managed
care plans, you can only go to doctors,
specialists, or hospitals on the plan’s list.
Plans must cover all Medicare Part A and
Part B health care. Some managed care plans
cover extras, like prescription drugs. Your
costs may be lower than in the Original
Medicare Plan.

Medicare Preferred Provider Organization
(PPO) Plan: A type of Medicare Advantage
Plan in which you use doctors, hospitals, and
providers that belong to the network. You can
use doctors, hospitals, and providers outside
of the network for an additional cost.

Medicare Private Fee-for-Service Plan: A
type of Medicare Advantage Plan in which
you may go to any Medicare-approved doctor
or hospital that accepts the plan’s payment.
The insurance plan, rather than the Medicare
program, decides how much it will pay and
what you pay for the services you get. You
may pay more for Medicare-covered benefits.
You may have extra benefits the Original
Medicare Plan doesn’t cover.

Medicare SELECT: A type of Medigap
policy that may require you to use hospitals
and, in some cases, doctors within its network
to be eligible for full benefits.

Medicare Specialty Plan: A type of
Medicare Advantage Plan that provides more
focused health care for some people. These
plans give you all your Medicare health care
as well as more focused care to manage a
disease or condition such as congestive heart
failure, diabetes, or End-Stage Renal Disease.

84

Medigap Policy: A Medicare supplement
insurance policy sold by private insurance
companies to fill “gaps” in Original Medicare
Plan coverage. Except in Massachusetts,
Minnesota, and Wisconsin, there are ten
standardized plans labeled Plan A through
Plan J. Medigap policies only work with the
Original Medicare Plan.

Open Enrollment Period: A one-time-only
six month period when you can buy any
Medigap policy you want that is sold in your
State. It starts in the first month that you are
covered under Medicare Part B and you are
age 65 or older. During this period, you can’t
be denied coverage or charged more due to
past or present health problems.

Original Medicare Plan: A fee-for-service
health plan that lets you go to any doctor,
hospital, or other health care supplier who
accepts Medicare and is accepting new
Medicare patients. You must pay the
deductible. Medicare pays its share of the
Medicare-approved amount, and you pay your
share (coinsurance). In some cases you may
be charged more than the Medicare-approved
amount. The Original Medicare Plan has two
parts: Part A (Hospital Insurance) and Part B
(Medical Insurance).

Pre-existing Condition: A health problem
you had before the date that a new insurance
policy starts.

Premium: The periodic payment to Medicare,
an insurance company, or a health care plan
for health care coverage.



Section 9: Words To Know

Programs of All-inclusive Care for the
Elderly (PACE): PACE combines medical,
social, and long-term care services for frail
people. PACE is available only in States that
have chosen to offer it under Medicaid. To be
eligible, you must:

* be 55 years old or older,

* live in the service area of the PACE
program,

* be certified as eligible for nursing home
care by the appropriate state agency, and

* be able to live safely in the community.

The goal of PACE is to help people stay
independent and living in their community as
long as possible, while getting the
high-quality care they need.

Skilled Nursing Facility Care: A level of
care that requires daily involvement of skilled
nursing or rehabilitation staff and can’t be
done on an outpatient basis. Examples of
skilled nursing care include getting
intravenous injections and physical therapy.
Needing custodial care, such as help with
bathing and dressing, can’t, in itself, qualify
you for Medicare coverage in a skilled nursing
facility. However, if you qualify for skilled
nursing or rehabilitation care, Medicare covers
all of your care needs in the facility.

Skilled Nursing Facility: A nursing facility
with the staff and equipment to give skilled
nursing care and/or skilled rehabilitation
services and other related health services.

State Health Insurance Assistance
Program: A State program that gets money
from the Federal Government to give free
local health insurance counseling to people
with Medicare.

State Insurance Department: A State
agency that regulates insurance and can
provide information about Medigap policies
and any insurance-related problem.

State Medical Assistance Office: A State
agency that is in charge of the State’s
Medicaid program and can give information
about programs to help pay medical bills for
people with low incomes. Also provides help
with prescription drug coverage.

85



“This section helped
me understand words
I didn’t know.”

86



section

11

1111

i
i
ok

AL

- 4 ‘

This section
is an alphabetical list
of specific topics
discussed in this Guide,
with page numbers.



Section 10: Index

TIP: Use the “Table of Contents” on pages 1-2 to help you find the sections you want to read.

A
Assignment...........ccccveeeeennnennnn. 9, 10, 26, 34, 82
At-Home Recovery .......occvvvviieviiciiieeeeeee, 35
Attained-Age-Rated Policies..........cccceeeneeeee 15

B
Basic Core Benefits ........ccccoeeevevieeeiieenienns 12
Basic Drug Benefit.........cccccooeevveieennnnnnns 13, 35
Benefit Period.........ooovveeeeiiiiiiiiiieeeeeis 57, 82
Blood ...cooviiiiii 10, 12, 33, 57, 58

C
Changing Medigap Policies...........ccccvveeenneen. 24
Coinsurance ................... 12, 13, 33, 70, 71, 82
Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation

Act (COBRA) ..ot 46, 67
Copayment .......ccccceveeeeeevnnnnnennn. 10, 12, 57, 82
Cost/Pricing Policies........c.cccceevvveeennennn. 14-17
Creditable Coverage .................... 18, 22,23, 82

D
Deductible .......... 12, 13, 16, 33-35, 70, 71, 82
Disability .......cccceeviennnne 3, 18, 50-54, 63, 68
Durable Medical Equipment.................... 57, 82
Durable Medical Equipment

Regional Carrier .........ccccceeevvveeeenneeennne. 58, 82

E
Employee Coverage .........cccveeeneen. 20, 22, 68
Employer Group Health

Plan ....ccooooiiiiiiiiiiii 20, 45, 46, 54, 68
End-Stage Renal

Disease (ESRD) .................... 3, 18, 50-54, 82
Excess Charges.......ccceeveveeevieeeennnenn. 10, 34, 82
Extra Benefits............cooeeeiiii. 12, 13, 34, 35

F
Federally Qualified Health Centers .............. 68
Finding Reliable Insurance Companies ........ 29
Foreign Travel Emergency ................ 13, 16, 34

88

G
General Enrollment Period (Part B) ........ 62, 63
Group Health Coverage ........c.cccecvvvevinenenns 22
Guaranteed Issue Rights.............. 21, 42-50, 82
Guaranteed Renewable .................... 8,9, 25, 82
H
High Deductible Option ........cc.ccceueeenee 13, 16
Home and Community-Based
Service/Waiver Programs (HCBS) .............. 68
Home Health Care ........cccccoeeennnnnnn. 56-58, 83
Hospice Care........cccoveveeviiieeniieeeeiieene 57, 83
Hospital Indemnity Insurance........................ 68
|
Inspector General’s Office .........cccccvvveennenn. 29
Initial Enrollment Period..............cccocoeeen.e 62
Issue-Age-Rated Policies ...........cccceveennenn. 15
L
Lifetime Reserve Days .........cccceeeeuvveennnee. 57, 83
Limiting Charge ........cccoeoveeviiiinieenieennnn 27,83
Long-Term Care Insurance............c.cccccen...e. 69
M
Medicaid .......ccccooeeeviieeiennne, 9,22,69, 70, 83
Medical Underwriting...........cccceeeeeneeennnne 16, 83
Medically Necessary.........ccccvveeenneen. 56, 57, 83
Medicare Advantage Plan 4, 5, 44, 45, 47-50, 83
Medicare-Approved Amount ............ 57, 59, 83
Medicare-Approved Drug Discount Card...... 70
Medicare Carrier......coeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennn. 26, 84
Medicare Managed Care Plan.................... 4, 84
Medicare Modernization Act of 2003.............. 20
Medicare Part A (Hospital
Insurance) .......ccccceeeveennenee. 3,22, 33, 34, 56, 57
Medicare Part B (Medical Insurance).... 3, 9, 10,
............................ 18-20, 22, 33, 34, 53, 56, 58—63
Medicare Personal Plan Finder...................... 36
Medicare Preferred Provider
Organization Plan.............ccccevevevineeiennnnne. 4, 84
Medicare Private Fee-for-Service Plan ........ 4, 84
Medicare Savings Programs ......................... 71
Medicare SELECT .......... 11, 17,43, 47-49, 84




Section 10: Index

M (continued)
Medicare Specialty Plan ............ccccevenenee. 4, 84
Medicare Supplement Insurance ..(see Medigap)
Medigap

Basic (Core) Benefits..................... 12,13, 33
Cost/Pricing Policies........c.ccceevveeenneee. 14-17
Extra Benefits........cccceeeeennnnn.n. 12, 13, 34, 35
Steps To Buying ..........cccceeevevveeennnennnns 31-39
Under age 65 ....oooovveeeeiiieeeieeeeiee 50-54
What It IS ..o, 8, 84
What’s Covered..........ccoovvvvvveeeennnnnnnnnnn. 12, 13
What’s Not Covered ........cceeeevvvveeeeeennnnne. 12
When To Buy ....oooovvviiiiiiiieiiie 18-20
Why You Might Need It ........................ 9,10
Medigap Benefits Chart ..........cccoeeevveeennenn. 13
For Massachusetts...........c.ccccceveeeeinieeenne. 74
For Minnesota ...........ccccvveeieeeiiiiiieceeene, 75
For WISconsin ..........cccccevvveeieeeiciiieeceeee, 76
Medigap Protections..........cccceeeeeuvereennnen. 41-50
Military Retiree Benefits ........................ 22,71
N
No-Age-Rated Policies .........ccoeeeuvveeeennenennnee. 14
o)
Open Enrollment
Period (Medigap) .......... 18-21, 52, 53, 63, 84
Original Medicare Plan................. 3-5,8,9, 11,
........................................ 12, 44, 50, 55—-64, 84
Other Ways to Pay Health Care Costs .... 65—72
P
PACE (Programs of All-inclusive Care
for the Elderly)................ 44, 45, 47, 48, 72, 85
Part A (Hospital Insurance)...... 3, 22, 33, 34, 56, 57
Part B (Medical
Insurance) ................ 3,9, 10, 18-20, 22, 33, 34,
.......................................................... 53, 56, 5863
Pre-existing
Condition .... 16, 18, 21, 22, 24, 42, 53, 54, 84
Premium ...... 5, 14, 15, 24, 49, 50, 54, 56, 69, 70, 84
Prescription Drugs.. 10, 13, 16, 20, 24, 53, 70, 71
Preventive Care............cccooeeee. 13, 35, 59, 60
Pricing Policies ........ccoceeeevvieeeiiiiieeiees 14-17
Private Contract............ccoeeevveeiiieiiiiiieeeeee, 27

R
Railroad Retirement Board............................ 61
Reliability .....coocvveviiiiiieciieceeeeee e 29
Retiree Coverage........cccoevvvveeecveeeeecnieeens 45, 68
S
Skilled Nursing Facility
(Care) coceeeeeeeeveeeeeeen, 10, 13, 34, 56, 57, 85
Social Security Administration...................... 61
Special Enrollment Period
(Part B) woeeeeeeeeieeeeeeeeee e 62, 63
Specified Disease Insurance.......................... 72
Standardized Medigap Plans
For Massachusetts..........ccccceevvveeeniiieeennnenn. 74
For Minnesota ..........ccceeevveeenieeniieenieeenen. 75
For Wisconsin .........cccceeeeviveeccieeeeiieeeein. 76
State Children’s Health Insurance Program .. 72
State Health Insurance Assistance Program ......
............................ 29, 36, 50, 52, 67, 79, 80, 85
State Insurance
Department ........ 26, 29, 36, 39, 50, 79, 80, 85
State Medical Assistance
OffiCe vvveiieeiieeeeeee e 70, 71, 85
Switching Medigap Policies ..........ccccceueeeneen. 24
T
TRICARE ... 22,64, 71
)
Union Coverage ........ccoceeeeevvveeennnnenn. 20, 22, 68
\'}
Veterans’ Benefits .......c.cocoveveieiiiiiiiiienenns 72
\'l'}
Waiting Period.........cccoeeeviiiiiiiiiieeiiee e, 21

www.medicare.gov .. 36, 57-59, 61, 66, 69, 71, 78

89



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
7500 Security Boulevard
Baltimore, Maryland 21244-1850

Official Business
Penalty for Private Use, $300

Publication No. CMS-02110
Revised April 2004

To get a free copy of the 2004 Choosing a Medigap Policy:
CMj A Guide To Health Insurance For People With Medicare in
CENTERS for MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES Spanish, on Audiotape (English), in Braille, Large Print
(English), call 1-800-MEDICARE (1-800-633-4227).
TTY users should call 1-877-486-2048.

(Necesita usted una copia de esta guia en Espafiol?
Llame gratis al 1-800-MEDICARE (1-800-633-4227).
Los usuarios de TTY deberan llamar al 1-877-486-2048.



